BULLETIN 85

Stratigraphy and Petroleum
Possibilities of Catron
County, New Mexico

by ROY W. FOSTER

1964

STATE BUREAU OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES
NEW MEXICO INSTITUTE OF MINING & TECHNOLOGY
CAMPUS STATION SOCORRO, NEW MEXICO



NEW MEXICO INSTITUTE OF MINING & TECHNOLOGY
E. J. Workman, President

STATE BUREAU OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES

Alvin J. Thompson, Director

THE REGENTS

MEMBERS EX OFFICIO
The Honorable Jack M. Campbell ................. Governor of New Mexico

Leonard DeLayo .......cccccoecevvevennene. Superintendent of Public Instruction

APPOINTED MEMBERS

William G. ADDOTE ..o Hobbs
Eugene L. Coulson, M.D. ..o Socorro
Thomas M. CramEr ........cccoereiiiieeieisee e Carlsbad
Eva M. Larrazolo (Mrs. Paul F.) .........ccccovveveenereceeee e, Albuquerque
Richard M. ZIMMErTY .....cooiviiicieee e Socorro

For sale by the New Mexico Bureau of Mines and Mineral Resources
Campus Station, Socorro, N. Mex.—Price $0.50



Contents

Page
ABSTRACT oot sas 1
INTRODUCTION ..o ssssssssssssssenns 2
Physiographic SEtUNEZ ...cccvveurieimriciieeiriciicireerree e 3
AckNOWIed@MENLS ..o s 3
STRATIGRAPHY ..ot 4
Precambrian 1OCKS ..o 4
Pre-Pennsylvanian roCks ..o.cceeecieecieeeirecreseeeeseeieee e 4
Pennsylvanian System ... 15
Permian SYStEm ....cccvviceeieineiererreicerenetcenseeeeerensesteereneeeseesenseseaenes 16
OULCLOPS ettt 17
SUbSULTACE AALA e 17
THIASSIC SYSLEML oottt 22
OULCIOPS vttt 23
SUbSULTACE dALA vt 24
JULASSIC SYSLEM. ..ot 25
Cretaceous SYSLEM ...t 25
Dakota Sandstone ... 26
Mancos Shale ... 27
Gallup Sandstone ... 30
Crevasse Canyon Formation ........ccencenneeennenceenneneeenens 33
Tertiary and QUALELNALY SYSTEIMLS ..cucuvevreeereremeeenrerenrerenreeensesessesenseaennes 35
Lower vOlCanic Sroup ... 35
Baca FOrmation ... 36
Datil FOrmation ... 37

Tertiary basalts and basaltic andesites ...........cccoveviiviciviinicinicnnes 40



Santa Fe Group—Gila Conglomerate .........ccccccevvevivvivieeverecse e 41
Quaternary Basalts ..........ccccveivireeieiiri e 42
SUMMARY OF OIL TESTS ..ottt 43
PETROLEUM POSSBILITIES ....cocciiiiiiiisinecsesese e 48
Northern Catron COUNLY ......ccviiiieiiie e 48
Southern Catron COUNLY .......ocoieiireiieiieeeie e 48
REFERENCES .....cooiiiiiiier e 50
INDEX .ottt bttt 52
Illustrations
TABLE
1. List of oil tests drilled in Catron CouNty ..........ccccocvrveiieienenniennens 44
FIGURES
1. Huckleberry No. 1 Federal ........ccccoovvvvviviiveieieie e 7-9
2. A.N. Spanel & W. 0. Heinze No. 1-9617 Santa Fe
PaCIfiC R R. oo 10-12
3. M. A Belcher Trust NO. 1 State ......ccocererinienienieiecc e 13-14
4. Cleary No. 1 Wheeler Federal ..........ccooiviiiiiiiniineieic 18-19
Cleary No. 1 Wheeler Federal (cont.) and A. N. Spanel &
W. 0. Heinze No. 1-9609 Santa Fe Pacific R. R. ........ccccoovvnenae 19
6. Chinle shales capped by the Dakota Sandstone on north side
OF Carrizo Creek .....ooiiiiiiie e 23
7.  Red Feather N0. 2 M. P. SMIth ....ccooeivviiiiiieece e 28
8. Mesaverde Group sandstones and shales near Salt Lake
(56C. 16, T. 2 N, R. L7 W) it 34
9. Datil volcanic sedimentary facies near Spur Lake (sec. 5,
T A4S, R20W.) i 38

10. Datil rhyolite tuff near head of Railroad Canyon (sec. 18,
T.8 S, RIA2W.) i 39



11. Tertiary basalt overlain by Gila Conglomerate south of
Black Springs (sec. 26, T.9S.,, R. 13W.) .cooieieieieieieeeeeeeene 41

PLATES

1. Outcrop distribution of early and pre-Datil sedimentary
VOICANIC FOCKS ...vivviiiieieiesieiesie et aneas In pocket

2. Physiographic map of Catron County .........cccevevvivniinieninniennnns In pocket






Abstract

Most of Catron County is undetlain by volcanics and sediments of
Tertiary and Quaternary age. Outcrops of pre-Tertiary rocks are re-
stricted to a strip, four townships wide, across the northern part of the
county and to a few isolated exposures in the volcanic rocks. Data on
pre-Mesozoic rocks are almost entirely restricted to a few deep oil tests
drilled in the northern part of the county. These tests reveal that the
lower Permian Abo Formation directly overlies the Precambrian in
most of this area. Permian rocks consist of carbonates, evaporites,
sandstones, and shales. They probably attain a maximum thickness of
3000 feet in the southeastern part of the county. Projection of control
points from adjacent parts of New Mexico and Arizona suggests that
approximately 2000 feet of Paleozoic rocks older than Permian underlie
the volcanics of the southern half of Catron County.

Mesozoic rocks (Triassic and Cretaceous) have a maximum
thickness of slightly more than 3000 feet in the northern part of the
county, but Triassic strata thin rapidly to the south and are absent in
southern Catron County. Cretaceous rocks beneath the southern two
thirds of the county may attain a thickness of from 2000 to 3000 feet,
but thinner sections are to be expected.

The most favorable stratigraphic intervals for petroleum exploration
are Cretaceous sandstones, Permian carbonates and sandstones, and,
where present, Pennsylvanian carbonates. Exploration is difficult in
much of the area because favorable structures are concealed by vol-
canic rocks, and thicknesses of volcanic intervals are unknown. Areas
where minimal sections of Tertiary rocks are present are pointed out.



Introduction

In 1933, the New Mexico Bureau of Mines and Mineral Resources
published Bulletin 9, entitled The Oi/ and Gas Resources of New Mexico, by
Dean E. Winchester. This bulletin was later revised by Robert L. Bates
(1942) and published as Bulletin 18. Since 1942, the production of
petroleum in New Mexico has more than tripled, oil and gas have been
found in large quantities in rocks of pre-Permian age in the southeastern
counties, and almost all discoveries and developments in the San Juan
Basin have taken place. As a direct result of the thousands of wells drilled
in the past twenty years, tremendous strides have been made in our
knowledge of the stratigraphy of New Mexico. It would be virtually
impossible now to condense all the geologic data accumulated since 1942
into one publication.

A revision of Bates' work is needed. A series of bulletins should be
published covering the oil and gas resources of New Mexico by geo-
graphic ateas in the nonproductive regions and by segments of the
stratigraphic column in the productive regions. Publications such as that
of the Roswell Geological Society's (1956) symposium on the oil and gas
fields of southeastern New Mexico make it unnecessary to discuss each
field in that area. Revisions should stress stratigraphy, structure, and
possible areas of future production. To do this will require personal
examination of numerous well samples and mechanical logs. The
subsurface data from these sources are of immediate value to all
individuals and companies involved in the extraction of the mineral
wealth of New Mexico. For this reason, data from the well samples
should be released in advance as they become available. Regional inter-
pretations including isopach and facies maps should be published as
reliable information is acquired.

This bulletin on Cation County is meant to be the first of such a
series on the oil and gas resources of New Mexico.



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 3

PHYSIOGRAPHIC SETTING

Most of Catron County lies within the Mexican Highland section of
the Basin and Range Province (Fenneman, 1931). A sharp demarcation
with the Colorado Plateau Province to the north is lacking. As noted
by Fenneman, ". . . the plateau character after continuing some
distance (south of the Zuni Mountains) gives way to a disordered
structure and mountainous surface assigned . . . to the Mexican Plateau
section. . . . Generally speaking, the mountains on the east and south
(of the San Agustin Plains), while in some cases increased in height by
volcanic flows, are due primarily to deformation and hence have more
in common with the Mexican Plateau than with the Colorado Plateau."
The southern edge of the Colorado Plateau Province might thus be
drawn along the north edge of the Gallinas, Datil, Horse, Tularosa,
and San Francisco mountains.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Many persons have assisted directly or indirectly in the preparation of
this manuscript. Philip B. Luce, a graduate student at New Mexico
Institute of Mining and Technology, aided in the field work and prep-
aration of well samples. Dennis E. Williams, also a graduate student,
drafted the figures. Frank E. Kottlowski, Robert H. Weber, and Teri Ray
of the Bureau staff reviewed the manuscript and made many helpful
suggestions. Informal discussions with various geologists, dating over
several years, have also been of considerable benefit. The manuscript was
typed by Lola White, Lois Devlin, and Helen Waxler.



Stratigraphy

Rocks varying from Pennsylvanian to Recent in age are exposed in
Catron County, although the exposures are for the most part limited
to Mesozoic and Cenozoic sediments and volcanics. Very few data are
available concerning Paleozoic and Precambrian rocks and most of
these are based on limited subsurface information. The following dis-
cussion of the stratigraphy of Catron County relies heavily on
interpretation of well samples, brief field examinations, and a review
of the literature.

PRECAMBRIAN ROCKS

There are no known exposures of Precambrian rocks in Catron
County, and thus far only three oil tests have been drilled to rocks of
this age. These wells, the Huckleberry (fig. 1), deep Spanel (fig. 2), and
the first Skelly stratigraphic test, are widely spaced near the northern
edge of the county (pl. 1). The Precambrian encountered consists of
red and gray, coarsely crystalline, biotite granite. Biotite in part is al-
tered to chlorite, and the feldspars have been partly altered to clay. The
Belcher well (fig. 3) in southeastern Apache County, Arizona, about
two miles from the New Mexico line, bottomed in a weathered quartz-
biotite schist. Regional stratigraphic studies of Paleozoic rocks and
lithology leave little, if any, question regarding a Precambrian age
designation for the lowest rocks drilled in these wells. (A key to the
lithologic symbols used on the graphic logs is given on pages 5 and 0.)

The altitudes of the Precambrian surface in the four wells noted
above are all above sea level: 4278 feet in the Belcher well, 3801 feet
in the Skelly test, 1633 feet in the Huckleberry well, and 2031 feet in
the deep Spanel well. These meager data indicate an east slope on the
Precambrian surface of about seventy feet to a mile between the Ari-
zona line north of U.S. 60 and Quemado. Farther to the east this sur-
face is apparently slightly higher. In most of southern Catron County,
Precambrian rocks are probably at much greater depths. Estimated
depth to the Precambrian in the San Agustin Plains east of Datil is
8500 feet.

PRE-PENNSYLVANIAN ROCKS

Paleozoic rocks older than Pennsylvanian are not known to be ex-
posed in Catron County, and their possible presence in the subsurface
can only be inferred by projecting sedimentary trends from adjacent
parts of New Mexico and Arizona. Well data limit the northern extent
of pre-Pennsylvanian strata, and the line on Plate 1 is drawn as a



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY

BARBENAES SHALES & SANDSTONES &
SILTSTONES CONGLOMERATES
I |
I limestone shale |0 U000 sandstone
I {clayslone} wmm e owow o
= P =
— —1— —| orgillaceocus sandy argillaceous
==
silty silty silty
L |'_'_[: Saris silty & sandy argillgceous
| BT E (mudstone) silty
argillaceous T 4] colcareous
a8 corbonaceous |, 1
silty : ~| dolomitic
A calcareous i siferous
silty 8 sandy = R #: e
dolomitic -~ %] onhydritic
argillaceous gypsiferous SilicBous
&
sandy anhydritic
argilloceous - _
silty, & sandy feldspathic Leis arkosic
+] | &= =3l calcareous e ] .
- _*| arkosic @ — — —| concretions i conglomeratic
] —=—a
[ ¢ | : A
7 | _# | 9ypsiferous * % % 7| bentonite cross-bedded
[ s [ | anhydritic #= o o+
A~ I F= = = =
~ /|~ 7| crinoidal — ] siltstone 3 : o :' arkose
s s e b v o)
[ & 1 [ | T i o
= [ &1 cherty eyt ¥ Y. v .. %] graywacke
[ & | == pead s
XX : A
(X1 nodulor argillaceous +..v %] subgraywacke
5y O ey = ws
I / i e o "l conglomerate
I dolomitic urgNIuaceous e, ¢
I A sandy - @ oo Quartz & quartzite
VA P e
~ / . dolomite =2 arkosic
P i W
CHERT @ % ol limestone closts
NN ® 5 2 &l chert clasts
O O & A bedded
AAAD A

LiTHOLOGIC SYMBOLS



NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

IGNEOUS

EXTRUSIVE

I
II||||: NI
| fIrIHIIIlIllINIJ

Ny
REresi
INERENT

HEAAER

KUK EER
RS R R

AT AAAA
fof A Ad
VREREREZ,

WLX %f¥
%‘&)’;&\;
% % #*

INTRUSIVE

NN
NASNSN
LNINS N

FAY AV

S
o W
VAN A
+ + + +
+ + + +
+ o+ o+ o+
*  + * *
X X X X
30 M
X X X

METAMORPHIC

basalt

flow

tuff

tuff

sandy tuff

welded tuff

agglomerate or
breccio

acid

porphyritic

basic

basic

gneissic
gronite

gneiss

schist

phyllite

FOSSILS

@Irugmenrs
= plant

C brachioped
/ pelecypod
> bryozean
© crinoid stem
(a cephalopod
<3 gastropod
qy trilobite
A coral

< sponge

& spine

< fusulinid
-0~ forominifera
»= fish

= fish plate

WY conedont
= ostraced

AR\ algae
MISCELLANEOQUS
oil show

slight oil show
mafic grains
heavy minerals
pyrite
hematite
mica

@ bundant
muscovite
biotite
sericite
& chilorite
o stylolites
+ feldspar
chert
oolites
qglauconite
gypsum
anhydrite
frosted grains
carbonaceous
porous
P permeable

GEc3c<Bloee @

oHn=n el

COLORS

white (NS) to very light gray (N8)

medium light gray (NT)to light
gray (N6}

——7

medium gray (N5)

medium dark gray (N4) to
dark gray (N3)

grayish black (N2} to black (NI}

greenish groy to light greenish gray
(5GY8/I, 5GY6/1, 5G6/1, 568/1)

dork greenish gray to greenish black
(5GY4/1, 56471, 56Y2/1, 562/1)

grayish orange & pale yellowish
orange { IOYR 7/4, IOYR8/6)
dark yellowish orange (I0YRGE/6)
moderate reddish orange (I0R6/6)
moderate orange pink (SYRB/4
10R7/4)

light brown (5YR6/4, 5YRS5/6)
moderate brown (SYR4/4, SYR 3/4)
moderate reddish brown (IOR4/6)
dark reddish brown (IO R 3/4)
pale yellowish brown {10 YRG/2)
moderate to dark yellowish brown
(10YRS/4, I0YR4/2)

grayish brown (5YR3/2)

brownish gray (5YR 4/1)

| pole red { IORG/2, SRE/2)

grayish red (I0R4/2 5R4/2)
light red (SR6/6)

dusky red B very dark red
(5R3/4, 5R2/6)

grayish purple (5P4/2)

grayish red purple & pole red purple
(5RP4/2, SRPE/2)

very pale oronge (IOYRB/2)
yellowish gray (5YB/1,5Y7/2)
pale reddish brown (IQR5/4)
very dusky red-purple (SRP2/2)
pale brown (SYRS5/2)

very pale orange (10YRB/2)
grayish orange pink (S5YR 7/2)

pale olive (10YE/2)

groyish yellow (5YB/4)

| light brownish gray (5YR6/1)

LiTHOLOGIC SYMBOLS (CONT.)




PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES

OF CATRON COUNTY

E50

Elev. 7109 D F

Fm. -370 +

Baca

100 650
50
Q
m-c & peb,o-sr
vi-m, sa
8O0 —
vi-ve so-sr
f-ve B peb, sa =]
I
'
E
w
900 —
1
Q
=S
c
Q
s}
2
vi=f,sr H
-
-
o
1000 — T
o
=3
vi-f,s0 T
A
=3
=
N A
vf=m, sr a8
1100—;
FF-
=,
i
L
&
2
— o
c
Fr 2
vi-f,s0 n
s
be
o
vi-f,sa  1200— i_
Fiy
vi-f, s0-sr

- ———— L

—Gallup Ss.(?)-529

1300

vi-c,s0-sr
f-m, sa
vi-m,sa
vi-f L
= | fe,sa-r
wf-m,sa-r =
& vi-m,sa-r
vf-m,sa-r ;
°
o f-¢, sa-r
H
H vf-f, sa-sr
-l
vi-f l
vi-f, sa=r
vi-f
vixin
vf-m, sa—sr it
vf
vi-f,s0
1600
vi-¢, sa-sr
f-g,s0-r
f-m,sa-r
1700 —
-I“-
o
w
[
vi-f ﬁ
T vi-f
vi-c,sa-wr
2 f-m, sa-r
f-m, sa-sr
£-f LT )
¥ 1800—
vi=m,r vi-f so
v
vf-m,sa-r
vi=f, sa-sr
vf-m,sa-r
vf-g,sa-r 1900 —
vf-m,sa-r
vi-1,50-r Tres
vi-f,sa-sr — g
i o I Ss.(7)-28

1950

Figure 1

HuckLEBERRY No. 1 FEDERAL

330N, 330E, sec. 11, T.2 N, R. 16 W.




8 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

2600 & 5 3250 —
R f
i
vi=f, sr -
ik
=i
Ak
vt vi-c,sr- 33004 Lo T~
"wr - T—1Fp vt gran
L w4 f
; 5 G, 3rWr
vf-m, sa-r é = .
vi-m, so-s1 B n
- g o
= \‘-vcapemamo L' 2 i
g sa-r S 2
- 2 3 e f-c,s0-wr
w g o =
2 | ]
s 34 1 Iy
& f-vc 8 pebb, so- :
a wr
wi i
matt Itgnhgy &
v it gy
vi-f,sa xl
wi=fxin, nod vi-f sr-r
f FF
wi-c, sr-wr vi-m, sa-r srsvee .0
vixin
350
i vi-g, sa-r
5 ;., vf gron
s : T I
250 T T b
o_| I - L
—— :u microgran-cxin
I [
T T
wf-c, sr=wr T - L vf gran
T I
n
4 =i m_w% ke f gra
I b ra ]
e v p
I T Z P
T
:' T | | mott gnhgy
3000 =1
T T )
——r el &
Sl T : TP Ty -;
= o ° e n
b. = T T "5'1’ mxln PELLET o N
s I P i X 3700 T — €
I ] microgran i & Z sy o
TE|FF §- = T T " ———
. b wi-m, sa-r T o | - b 2
gl  E— micro-vf gron » & f-gran
A @ -
—= Is peb cgl L -
—= o [ = — ° |
- L f-c, srewr 3loo 1 < vi-f gran
- 1
@ 1 L ; T g
E t-c,5a-wr L— il
= i f-c,sa-sr
C s =
lzsoo z — & 3800 100
9
vi-c 30
vi-m, sr-r sd
——a vt gran
= 3200 50
- - -
e e i 0N
o Fnats =l wi-m, sa-r
o — i
s i f-c,s0-r
Sy iz vi-m, sr
2600 3250 3900 v}

Figure 1
HuckrLeBerry No. 1 FEDERAL (CONT.)



Yeso

Fm. — 1397'(7)

4550

4
microxln -vf
gran
vf-cxin
vf-gran

4700
vi-f, sr
vi-f,sr-r

4800
vfgrans vf-

f,rsd

wi-m,r—wr 4

vf=m, sr-r
v
f sd
vfs 500
vi-f
vi-m,r
5100
vf gron
vi=m, sr-wr
520

vf gran
E
vf-f
b
i} vi-m,r
v
+ vi-m,r
H |
F
v
vf
microxin
vf
vf
=
. wf
[=]
@
w
1
E
w
o
F]
<
m
v
*

5600

T
LAY
et

T
VLVEY
Tel

P =t

€—————— Frecambrian

v
v
vy

ol

sity,c-vc &
peb, a-sr

cxin

Figure 1

HuckLEBERRY No. 1 FEDERAL (CONT.)




10

NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

1300—
vf-m, sa-sr
w
H E.LB cave
s s
> m
g wy
2 I
" E
3 1200 2 it
5 w
&
vi-f, sa-sr
grf-m,n-v
res
f-m,sa-sr vi-f,s0 Hermanos
:. 5s-28
'm f-m, sa-sr
w a
2 wi-f
:‘ °
o vf
- S00—
L
vf-m,sa
f-m,sa
vi-c,sa
vf-m, sa © o
i’ vf-m, sa Eh] R s00=) vi-f,s0-sr
- 1
3
b n vifiso-sr 0 | vf-c,so-sr
v B vf-m, sa =
o " é \r;-:,m-sr B ovf-m,sr
g vf-t,s0-5r v ] o
> 00— S | e [
e z L
; 3 vf-m,so-sr -
k=3
S s R
2 3
g i vicmianl O] vi=m;sazen
H '
S vf-c,50-35r
Fomyr
vi-f,sa 1100 visd mottyit gy
vi-f sa
m
E, f-c, 50 4 1800
FF vi-f, sa-r -Q
% S
. 1
= E
" § =
e | 1200 “ 100
oo ® = mott wh
£y wf - £ .
=
1 vf-m, so- b T ©
,50-51 — o
‘o - @
@ e _ i i
lsoo< L vf-m, sa-sr = 1900 D — 50
v - gi==|
=3 =
£
]
(]
650 [ 1300 1950 == o

Figure 2
SpANEL & HEINZE No. 1-9617 SANTA FE PaciFic RAILROAD
2080N, 560E, sec. 27, T. 4 N,, R. 11 W.



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 11
2600 3250
wf-m, srer
. vf xzin
vf-m, sa-sr
vi-m, sr-wr
mottv it gy rt—\‘,'so—-r vi-¢, sa-r
3300 oz
vi-f,s0-r o
vi-c, sr-wr e
vi-f, sa e
vi-m, sa-r w
2700 1 5
&
L4
wi-m, so-wr c
2 wf xlin
vf—¢, so-r vfgran
vf-c,sa-sr 3400 ;—'— i
vi-m,s0-r;
mottvitgy wi-m,sa-r
wi-¢, 50 -wr
vi-c so-wr
2800 —
vfgran
vi-m,sa-r
00 =
23
"I" minor wh
vi-m, sa-r — cht grns
-
2
vim, sa-sr 50 ;
o 2500 2
@ e
: -
2l K]
8 vi-m,so-r
“
z ° 3
2
% vi-m,se-r 3600 E
o -
o —
] f-m,sa-r
b1 n
= L vigran
= wvf-m,sa-3r 2
2 3 =
3 Tk
g ...... o
T wi-f,s0
E
w
- 3700
T
= f-m,sa-sr
o vf-m,so-r
vi-m, sa-sr
vi-m,sa-r
f-g, sr-r 3100
vi-f, so-wr
f-m,sa-r;
qiz Bt
Ny 3800
vi-t whewny
sr )
f-m, sr
= vigron
1200— vi-f, s0sd
wi=fw/few
vigron m=¢,sr-r
vi-¢, 50 f-m, sr
wf-m, sa-wr
3250 L7 vhxn 3900

Figure 2

SpANEL & HEINZE No. 1-9617 (conT.)




12 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

4550 5200 P
vf gran-xn 2,0-3a
vf
vif, srr

vf
vfgron 48600
vi-f, sa-r vf=fw/m-c sa-r

vigran
vf-m, fewc, v -fw/obd
sr=r m-¢,sa-r

5300

i f-pebb,a-sa
vigron- xin vi

4700

vl
= = Precambrian
T o TD. 5394'
#100 - vi-f w/m-¢,
a sa-r
T
I
-
= 4800
2
2
=
= 2
—|FF = vf-f sr-r
s
= - \rf\\t/’"w m-c,rdd
4200 o~
————P vf gran
\ ‘E fxin
= | ] R
==r—"1% 2 vf gran
1 A
E
7 w 45 ot
o
-
=
L L
4 ¥ vf gran
L
e F, 2
e \rf‘f whewe, - .
PR AALRRY r=r
ra - ra + F
7 vfgrun == + it
7 - z = +
F & ¥ i =
== vf-m, sr-r f3t —
ra f r i £
=
4400 7 - 7P vf gran 3
7 T F=
i .l
it
eyt vi-fxin "
L i ;
1B = 5100 I 100
L
ri ri E
£ w
MBI fizte .
e f gran 2
450011 ——— -
=L — /- vf gran
vi-fw/fewm
- - vt . vi-f, ang
45507 5200 0

Figure 2
SpANEL & HEINZE No. 1—-9617 (cONT.)



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 13
Elev. TI86
] o0 €50 § 1300
=m
wf=m vi-f
f-¢,s0-r
wi=f, sr=r
g 50 70O 3 f-¢, sa-sr
IE m-c & peb, 50
£ ] ——
xin=gran
;; F-c,sa u vi-f, 50750
100— 0 . 5 1400
—=-=FF vi-f,sa-sr
+
'g —— Fxin
o e e o |- : i
| Il - | - | - microgran FF vf_—m,smsr
] : T microgran-xin
E f,
W m-pebb, sa-r T E ML
T 1 o
§ granBvole frags | fL- T T — microxin
T yf-m,so Ll
T T wi-m, sr-r
L1 T p
15 1500 Q| vt-mse-wr
I . I T I . M vf-c, sr-wr
g-sr, pebs of gtz | N |
cht T I T I T I ;
-m, 50 . . =y o
=TT FFO T e, s00r E | vi-m,s-wr
900 — oS microgran .
vi-f,sa L micragran - mj<rogran
a3 H vi-f,sa
- o i
= = N
o =
NS = 1600 — vi-m, sa-wr
f,350 T
T TT _ wf=f sr-wr
T T e
T 8
| - 7 Pol=
e e 7 77 I
1000~ kT T - W £
1 I T L L [
LI 1
T I P ot
. T : T | I == FF 2 vf-m,srowr
fom, s T T | @
T T T
vf-m, sa-sr feien 1700 o
'; f-m, sr=r etk wf=c, sr-wr
& mItgysh I A -
[ I - vf-c, sa-r
i
noo— |- -- -
vf-f sa .
- \r[—f,‘sn—sr B R
@ g . ]
@ yi, sa T
i LN = microgran
N e ©
b 40 = 1800 —
M s
s o i &
= 13 ~
Ny vi=1, 50 X _"l L 2 il
8 e H vi, 0
2 E S B s
|~ ! I3 o
; 1) .
42 —
FF b
FFV 1900
v f=f, sa=r &
microgran
vf, sa-sr
550 v-f, sa-sr 1950 vf, sa-sr

1980N, 1980W, sec. 20, T. 9 N., R. 31 E.

Figure 3
M. A. BELcHER TrusT No. 1 STATE

Apache County, Arizona



14 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

2600
microgron
f-c,s50
1= 3 2700
= = micragran
=
21004 g
|
vf,sa ]
=
E
; f-¢,srer
o microxin 2800 vi-c, sa—wr
4 21 wvi-vc,0-s0
| § vi-vec, 0=sr
=
F-
b wf-peb, sa-sr
= vf-m, sr
2| microgron
2 vf-¢,0-sa
f-peb,o-sr
. 2 -8
w £ =
H ez, Precambrion—13' +
| 0. 292
E
2300 =
g
2
i microgran
2400
wf, sr=wr
2S00 100
50
26! 0
Figure 3

M. A. BELCHER TRUST No. | STATE (CONT.)



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 15

straight line between zero points to the east and west. Kottlowski and
Foster (1959) suggested that as much as 600 feet of these rocks may be
present in parts of southern Catron County. If the same general pattern
of south to north truncation exists beneath the Datil—Mogollon vol-
canic plateau as is present in the bordering uplifts to the east and west,
the southern part of the county should be underlain by the Cambrian—
Otrdovician Bliss Sandstone, Lower Ordovician El Paso Limestone, Up-
per Ordovician Montoya Dolomite, and strata of Devonian and Missis-
sippian ages. Silurian rocks are not present in adjacent parts of Arizona
and their western extent into Catron County is doubtful. The possible
presence of these rocks is complicated further by the unknown north-
ward influence of the late Paleozoic-early Mesozoic Burro uplift that was
stripped of sediments prior to Late Cretaceous time (Hewitt, 1959).
Therefore, in at least parts of southwestern Catron County, Precambrian
rocks may be directly overlain by Upper Cretaceous or Tertiary rocks.
Tertiary volcanic cover also obscures any possible uplifts, faults, or
intrusions associated with the Laramide orogeny.

Mississippian rocks occur as isolated remnants directly overlying the
Precambrian in much of northern and central New Mexico. Outcrops of
this type are known in the hills southwest of San Antonio and in the
Magdalena, Lemitar, and Ladron mountains west and northwest of
Socorro. Similar thin remnants may extend beyond the northern limit
indicated on Plate 1. Armstrong (1962) suggests this possibility.

PENNSYLVANIAN SYSTEM

Two small outcrops of Pennsylvanian rocks were mapped recently by
Robert H. Weber (Weber and Willard, 1959a) northwest of Luna. The
larger of these occurs in secs. 3 and 10, T. 5 S., R. 21 W. and the smaller
in sec. 27, T. 5 S, R. 21 W. Weber (personal communication, 1964)
considers the smaller of the two exposures to be a rafted block. In this
outcrop, Pennsylvanian strata are broken, silicified, and floored by
andesites of the Datil Formation. Evidence for the nature of the larger
exposure is inconclusive; the base of the section is not exposed and the
southeast side is separated from andesites by a fault. Kottlowski (1960)
examined and measured the larger of the two exposures. He reported a
thickness of from 350 to 400 feet and fusulinids of probable Des-
moinesian age. The exposed section consists mostly of calcarenite with
some pink calcareous shale and brown, lenticular, arkosic sandstone near
the top. Kottlowski postulated a thickness of 1100 feet or more for the
Pennsylvanian in this area.

Across the state line in Arizona, a similar Pennsylvanian interval of
from 50 to 100(?) feet was found by Chester T. Wrucke of the U.S.
Geological Survey. These exposures occur on Escudilla Mountain in
secs. 28 and 29, T. 7 N., R. 31 E. Fusulinids, identified by Wendell



16 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

Stewart of Texaco, Inc., suggest a Missourian and upper Desmoinesian age.
Considerable faulting is present in this section.

Rocks of Pennsylvanian age were not found in the three basement
tests drilled in Catron County or in the Belcher well in southeastern
Apache County, Arizona. The Abo Formation of Permian age directly
overlies the Precambrian in each of these tests. Kottlowski and Foster
suggested that some of the basal Abo red beds in the subsurface of
northern Catron County might be equivalent to the lower Supai red
beds of Arizona that are in some places Pennsylvanian in age. Kottlow-
ski (1960), in discussing the Huckleberry well, states, "Comparison of
the electric log [of the Huckleberry well] with that of the Tidewater No.
1 Mariano test [north of the Zuni Mountains| suggests that from 70 to
200 feet of the basal Abo may be of Pennsylvanian age in the
Huckleberry test. However, the Pennsylvanian in the Tidewater No. 1
Mariano well is interbedded red beds and thin fossiliferous limestones,
wheteas the basal Abo of the Huckleberry No. 1 Federal is entirely un-
fossiliferous red-bed clastic rocks." Recent detailed work on the Penn-
sylvanian and Permian rocks of west-central New Mexico by this writer
indicates that the Huckleberry well was located on the buried ancestral
Zuni uplift, and that Pennsylvanian rocks either were not deposited in
this area or were removed prior to the beginning of Permian deposition.
Lithologic features of the Abo Formation, discussed later, tend to
support this conclusion. It might be added that there also remains con-
siderable question regarding a Pennsylvanian designation for the inter-
bedded red beds and limestones drilled in the lower part of the
Tidewater No. 1 Mariano well.

As noted above, Pennsylvanian rocks are absent in the deep Spanel
well in sec. 27, T. 4 N., R. 11 W. However, in the Mitchel No. 1 Red
Lake test in sec. 2, T. 3 N., R. 8 W., Socorro County, there appear to be
570 feet of Pennsylvanian strata beneath Abo red beds. It would seem,
therefore, that a thin marine Pennsylvanian section, possibly 200 to 400
feet in thickness, may be present in the northeastern part of Catron
County (pl. 1). In western Catron County, the possible northern extent
of Pennsylvanian rocks is based on exposures on Escudilla Mountain
and the absence of Pennsylvanian in the Belcher well, located only 20
miles north of the Escudilla exposures. Projected thicknesses of Penn-
sylvanian rocks in the southern part of Catron County suggest as much
as 1000 to 1200 feet of strata of this age. This estimate of thickness is
subject to the same modifications (L.aramide tectonic effects, Burro up-
lift) discussed under pre-Pennsylvanian rocks.

PERMIAN SYSTEM

The classic subdivision of the Permian rocks of western New Mexico,
except for the southwestern part of the state, includes (in ascending



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 17

order) the Abo Formation, Yeso Formation, Glorieta Sandstone, and
San Andres Limestone. As applied to Arizona terminology, these units
correspond respectively to the middle and upper members of the Supai
Formation, Coconino Sandstone, and Kaibab Limestone. Farther to the
east in New Mexico, there is a transition zone between Pennsylvanian
and Permian rocks. This interval, for the most part Wolfcampian in age,
is generally referred to the Bursum Formation. As far as is known, this
unit does not occur in Catron County, although it may underlie areas
where Pennsylvanian rocks are present.

OUTCROPS

The only known outcrop of Permian rocks in Catron County was
discovered recently by Stearns (1962). It occurs in secs. 19 and 20, T. 4
S., R. 12 W. on the southwest side of Horse Mountain. The exposed
section was measured by Foster and Kottlowski, and their description
was published by Stearns. The lowest exposures consist of 201 feet of
interbedded limestone, sandstone, dolomite, and possibly some gypsum
that is considered to be part of the Yeso Formation. Above this are 95
feet of very light gray to white, medium-grained sandstones assigned to
the Glorieta Sandstone and 417 feet of algal, oolitic, and fossiliferous
limestone referred to the San Andres Limestone. The base of the sec-
tion is not exposed and overlying beds consisting of red sandstones and
conglomeratic sandstones may be of either Triassic or Tertiary age.

SUBSURFACE DATA

Complete sections of the Permian interval were penectrated in the
deep Spanel, first Skelly, Huckleberry, and Belcher wells. Partial sections
were drilled in the second and third Skelly tests and in the Cleary well
(figs. 4, 5). The thickness of the Permian section is remarkably uniform
over most of northern Catron County. Based on well samples and
electric logs, thicknesses are 2155 feet in the deep Spanel well, 2146 feet
in the Skelly test, and 2143 feet in the Belcher well. The Huckleberry
well with 2586 feet of Permian rocks reflects the southward thickening
previously reported by Foster (1957). The Permian also thickens east of
Catron County to almost 3000 feet in western Socorro County. Permian
beds are probably thin or absent in southernmost Catron County
because of erosion following the uplift of the Burro positive element.

In the subsurface, the San Andres Limestone consists mostly of pale
to moderate yellowish brown and light gray microgranular limestones
and dolomitic limestones. In the lower part of the interval there are
usually some interbeds of white, very fine to coarse, subangular-grained,
quartz sandstones similar to those of the underlying Glorieta Sandstone.
In the deep Spanel well, the carbonates contain considerable



18 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

Elev. 6684 D.F
Q 650 1300
- vf-c¢, subang
g \rf—f'
P I
Y
b-m § vi-c, subang-T0O
\/m B Y bred
e =
B [5]
©
: e
> sSubr
#* -
5 E 1400
5 vi-vc B peb,
I subang - subrdd
v P —.
vi-m, few
| #'g fxin Is subang-rdd
N -
L ga.l
Lo s
$ 5
@
s -f I vi-c, subang-
s = 1500 rdd
=
vf-m, subang- ]
Subrdd 2l
#f I
1 s 900 =
] Ly same
L vf-m, subang
EY o bent
5 o
e = w BO0
- L
= &
Ll) - vf-m
a b &  bem
5
1000 — "e,-* =
vf-m, subang- - o aiba vi-1,subang
F ng-
subrdd £ ol i
3 2
" =
same 2 -
° g 1700 T
2 : £
; =z
? -] vf-vc subang- =
& EDE raas Y =
2 ]
®
o vf-f, subang
bent 1800—
wf-sd
-]
i
*® .
*o wi-f subang—
- subrdd =~
] o
= ©  same
& I
5 corb sh &
# z | vf-m,subang 2 same s
me:
B subrdd s 2 1900 50
S yi-c 8 peb £gte
Y subang- well rdd
F wi-f, few m, ——— ]
650 o suquAmaimo = 160 o

Figure 4
CLEARY NoO. 1 WHEELER FEDERAL
1980N, 1980E, sec. 6, T. 3 N.,, R. 16 W.



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 19
Cleary Spaonel
Elev. T411'G.L.
o .
b
L1
o w
H
8
mott gyh red purp |
& gnh
gnh gy FF _;S
b-m
V8 fxin
F .
100 *.13
f-m,sa-sr
- - vf-m sa-sr
4
-4 vi-m,sg-sr
vi-ve B peb, !
sa-r %
5
§- =
vEm s ao0 2 2
g bow
|
e vt
“I’ Em :; vf-f sa-sr
=] wr
i 8
- @
2 vixin L s
Ve 5 T =
vf-c 8 peb, sa-r bv—m @ yi-fso - ]
FFp | ! wf-m,sa—r - @
v
300 7 vi-f,s0 - Fro gl v, sa-r
= ' A
m = vf-m, sa
FE v 2 '
e a
2 vi-f,s0
u ol P4 1000 —
I 1 1 microgran
I I - vi-f,sa
I t I § ' z vi-c 50751
-5
I ¥ vf-f,s0 F v
r I . 400 3
I - | =
—— 3| carb seoms 1o visd
I ! 1 g vf-m,sa-sr Q
I b
T - ¥
aco-| |5 T : A ] e vi-f,s0 1100 — | =
I by 3| vi-f,sar M M vi-sd lam
I I I {¥a
vi-¢, 50
vi-f,few m, vi-f
sa-sr vf-g,50-r
_|FF f-c,sr—wr 500 — P'\-css
T = -peb,sa-r
3 vf-f sa II-UMIHCN
$ . mott It gy
5 P — Chinle Frm.
<
2 20
! T 100
. vf T.D. 1200
v ‘c' srer
g 600 — 50
F Glorieto $5.7 ]
26001 - 650 LH==== b
TD. 2605

Figure 4 (cont.) and Figure 5

CLEARY No. ] WHEELER FEDERAL (CONT.)
SpANEL & HEINZE No. 1-9609 SANTA FE PAciFic RAILROAD

550N, 740W, sec. 19, T.4 N, R. 9 W.



20 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

clay, silt, and even very fine to fine quartz sand. To the west in the
Huckleberry and Belcher wells, there is a marked decrease in impu-
rities. Pyrite and fossil fragments are common throughout the section,
chert occurs locally, and most carbonate beds are porous and perme-
able.

The thickest section of San Andres Limestone known in Catron
County is the 417 feet on Horse Mountain (pls. 1 and 2). The interval
thins to the north and east with the thinnest section (219 feet) in the
deep Spanel well. The San Andres appears to thicken southward at the
expense of the Glorieta Sandstone, for the combined thickness of the
two units is fairly uniform.

The contact with the underlying Glorieta Sandstone was chosen at
the base of the lowest thick carbonate interval. Therefore, some sand-
stones are included in the San Andres, and in most instances, thin lime-
stones are present in the Glorieta interval. Intertonguing relationships
between these two formations has long been recognized. Beds of the
Glorieta Sandstone consist of white, very fine to coarse, subangular to
well-rounded quartz sandstones. Sand grains are friable to well ce-
mented with either silica or calcium carbonate. Although the range in
grain size noted above suggests rather poor sorting, individual beds are
composed of fairly well-sorted sands. Pyrite is a common secondary
mineral, and in some beds white clastic grains of chert are abundant.

The Glorieta Sandstone thins to the west and south from 308 feet in
the deep Spanel well to 213 feet in the Huckleberry well, 187 feet in the
Belcher well, and 95 feet on Horse Mountain. This southward thinning is
consistent with outcrop data to the east. The contact with the underlying
Yeso Formation is based primarily on a color change from white or very
pale orange in the Glorieta to various shades of red in the Yeso.
Commonly, the color change coincides with an abrupt change in grain
size, sorting, rounding, and accessory minerals.

Primarily for descriptive purposes, the Yeso Formation has been
subdivided into lower, middle, and upper members. In many respects,
these intervals are similar to the Meseta Blanca, Torres, and Joyita
members of the Socorro region. However, much work remains to be
done in western New Mexico before any reasonable correlations can be
attempted.

The upper member consists of from 70 to 200 feet of pale red, moderate
reddish orange, and very pale orange, very fine to fine, subangular to
rounded, friable, quartz sandstone. Most grains are frosted and fer-
romagnesium minerals are fairly common. Minor medium to coarse grains
are present in the deep Spanel well. Included in the interval are a few thin
beds of grayish red shale.

The middle member contains a complex sequence of lithologies
consisting of gypsum-anhydrite, dolomite, sandstone, shale, and minor
limestone. Granular to crystalline gypsum and anhydrite beds are white



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 21

and pale to moderate yellowish brown. Several beds contain laminae of
dolomite, and quartz sand grains are present locally. Gypsum-anhydrite
beds make up about seven per cent of the total Yeso section in the
Belcher and Huckleberry wells. Similar thicknesses may be present in
the area of the deep Spanel well but samples were incomplete.
Sandstones vary in color from moderate reddish orange through
moderate reddish brown, moderate brown, and pale red. Almost all the
sands contain a weak carbonate cement of dolomite or calcite and are
friable. Individual sand grains are very fine to fine and considerable silt-size
matetial is included. Commonly, however, the sandstones ate bi-
modal, containing a few medium to coarse, sub- to well-rounded grains
embedded in the finer matrix. Most grains are frosted and ferromagnesium
minerals are fairly abundant. Dolomites are granular, pale to dark
yellowish brown, silty, and gypsiferous. The only limestones observed
were in the lower part of the interval in the Huckleberry well. Shales and
siltstones are mostly moderate to dark reddish brown, moderate
brown, and grayish red. The total thickness of these fine-grained clastics is
much greater in the Huckleberry and Belcher wells than in the deep Spanel
well.
Moderate reddish orange and moderate brown sandstone makes up the
bulk of the lower member. In the deep Spanel well, these sands are
rather typical of the Meseta Blanca Sandstone Member in outcrops and
wells to the east and north. The sandstones consist of silty, very fine- to fine-
grained quartz sand with minor to abundant medium to coarse
grains "floating" in the finer matrix. Finer grains are subangular and
coarser grains rounded. Ferromagnesium minerals are common and most
grains are frosted. The interval is similar in the Huckleberry well,
but there is a marked decrease in the number of medium to coarse grains. In
the Belcher well, almost the entire interval consists of moderate reddish
orange siltstones.
The Yeso Formation thickens to the south from 1195 and 115.6 feet in
the Skelly and deep Spanel wells to 1412 and 1433 feet in the Belcher
and Huckleberry wells. East of Catron County, the Yeso thickens to
more than 1400 feet in the Spanel No. 1-9608 well in western Socorro
County and is approximately this thickness in outcrops northwest of
Socorro. The amount of fine clastics (siltstones and shales) increases
to the west with a sand/shale ratio of 5.8 for the deep Spanel well, 0.9
in the Huckleberry well, and 0.4 in the Belcher well. There is also an
over-all decrease in the average sand grain size from east to west.
Based on well samples, the contact between the Yeso and Abo for-
mations is less certain in western Catron County than to the east. In the
deep Spanel test, there is a rather sharp change in color from lighter
shades of red to the typically deep reds of the Abo. This coincides with
a decrease in sand grain size, an increase in the number and thickness of
shale and siltstone beds, poorer sorting and rounding, and the in-



22 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

troduction of weathered feldspar grains. In the Huckleberry and Belcher
wells, a transition zone of from 70 to 90 feet is present between the Abo
and Yeso formations. The contact was chosen at the base of this
transition zone. In the Huckleberry well, this coincides with a fairly sharp
break on the electric log.

The maximum thickness of the Abo Formation is 590 feet in the
Huckleberry well. The unit thins to the west (453 feet in the Skelly
test), southwest (244 feet in the Belcher well), and east (472 feet in the
deep Spanel well). Farther east, however, in the Spanel well drilled in
Socorro County, it thickens to slightly more than 700 feet. The thinner
Abo sections in Catron County are interpreted to be a reflection of the
buried ancestral Zuni uplift. The combined thickness of 2023 feet for
the Yeso and Abo formations in the Huckleberry well, about 400 feet
thicker than in the other complete tests in Catron County, suggests that
this well was located on a structurally lower part of the uplift, although
still higher than to the east and northeast.

The Abo consists almost entirely of shale and sandstone with some
conglomerate at the base. Sandstones are mostly pale red, grayish red,
and moderate brown. Individual grains, mostly quartz, range from silt to
very fine and fine sand in the upper part, becoming coarse and con-
glomeratic toward the base. Feldspar is present in varying amounts and
the basal interval consists of arkosic conglomerate. Most sand grains are
angular to subangular and sorting is poor. The degree of cementation
varies from well to well. In the deep Spanel and Skelly tests, the
sandstones are fairly well cemented with dolomite, although in the
Huckleberry and Belcher wells they are friable. Shales and siltstones
make up about sixty-five per cent of the Abo interval. They are grayish
red, moderate to dark reddish brown, and moderate brown. Dolomite is
the most common cement, and shales or siltstones may be soft to very
hard. Mica, particularly biotite, is more common than in the finer
clastics of the Yeso Formation. Shales near the base of the section in
the deep Spanel well contain small concretionary grains up to 5.0 mm of
dark gray and grayish red silty limestone. Grains of this type are com-
mon in the basal part of the Abo throughout most of west-central New
Mexico. They are not found, however, over the higher parts of the
ancestral Zuni uplift and were not seen in the Huckleberry, Skelly, or
Belcher wells. Often these grains are interpreted to be from bedded
limestones, and Pennsylvanian tops have been picked on the basis of
this material in well cuttings. Shales containing limestone grains also
tend to have higher resistivities on electric logs.

TRIASSIC SYSTEM

Triassic rocks in Catron County are all referred to the Chinle For-
mation. The Moenkopi Formation does not appear to be present, nor



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 23

was it recognized in the Belcher well in Arizona. However, the nearest
exposures of the Moenkopi are only eight miles west of Catron County
in T. 10 N., R. 30 E., Apache County, Arizona. It does not appear to be
possible, based on present data, to subdivide the Chinle Formation into
the various members applied in northeastern Arizona and adjacent
parts of New Mexico.

OUTCROPS

The Chinle Formation crops out for about fifteen miles along Ca-
rrizo Creek and its tributaries in northwestern Catron County (pl. 1
and fig. 6). About 230 feet of the interval are exposed beneath the
Dakota Sandstone in this area (Marr, 1956; O'Brien, 1956). The
section consists of grayish red and light greenish gray shales and
interbedded, poorly sorted sandstones and conglomerates. In the
Skelly No. 1 M. N. Teel test drilled on the north side of Carrizo Creek,
the Chinle is 650 feet thick.

Figure 6
CHINLE SHALES CAPPED BY THE DAKOTA SANDSTONE ON NORTH SIDE OF
CARrrIZO CREEK



24 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

Possible Triassic rocks crop out above the Permian exposures at
Horse Mountain on the north side of the San Agustin Plains. Foster
and Kottlowski (zz Stearns) measured 114 feet of fine- to medium-
grained, reddish sandstones containing minor pebbles of quartz,
quartzite, and chert. Although these beds appear to be more
representative of Triassic strata, conclusive evidence is lacking and
they may be part of the lower Tertiary sedimentary interval.

SUBSURFACE DATA

Complete sections of the Chinle Formation were penetrated in the
second and third stratigraphic tests drilled by the Skelly Oil Company
and in the Huckleberry, deep Spanel, Cleary, and Belcher wells. The
section consists of interbedded sandstones, shales, and conglomerates,
with shale constituting about sixty per cent of the formation. Shales are
mostly grayish red and grayish red-purple, mottled, very light gray to
white and light greenish gray, silty, bentonitic, calcareous, and soft.
Concretionary grains and nodules of calcium carbonate similar to those
that occur in the lower part of the Abo Formation were found through-
out the Triassic interval. These limestone pellets are mostly silty and
commonly are the color of the enclosing shales, although very light to
dark gray grains are also present. Locally, the concretionary material has
been reworked to form thin beds of limestone-pebble conglomerate.

Sandstones are similar in color to the shales with an occasional light
gray to white interval. Sorting is generally poor with most beds con-
taining a high content of clay and silt, and sand-grain size ranges from
very fine to coarse and pebbly. Sand grains are subangular to
subrounded with minor well-rounded grains; most grains are frosted. In
addition to quartz, there are numerous clasts of feldspar, chert,
quartzite, magnetite-ilmenite, biotite, muscovite, and chlorite. Most
sandstones are weakly cemented with calcium carbonate and are friable.

In the deep Spanel test is an interval about 100 feet in thickness
and approximately 700 feet below the top of the Chinle Formation that
consists of white, fine to medium, subangular to rounded, frosted,
fairly well-sorted quartz sandstone, locally well cemented with silica.
Included are some grains and what appear to be thin beds of very light
gray chert. The interval strongly resembles the Glorieta Sandstone and,
inasmuch as it was not seen in other wells, may represent a local source
area from the Glorieta.

The Chinle Formation thins to the southwest in Catron County from
1473 feet in the deep Spanel test to 1040 feet in the Cleary well, 985
feet in the second Skelly test, 760 feet in the Huckleberry well, 650 feet
in the third Skelly test, and 163 feet in the Belcher well. Thinning
appears to be primarily the result of pre-Dakota erosion, although some
depositional thinning is probably involved as well. As noted by



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 25

Foster, Triassic rocks maintain a fairly uniform thickness in west-
central New Mexico beneath Jurassic rocks, but thin abruptly south
of the Jurassic zero isopach line in southern Valencia County.

JURASSIC SYSTEM

Rocks of Jurassic age appear to be absent in Catron County. North of
the Rio Salado, Jurassic sediments pinch out in T. 5 N. To the south,
Triassic beds are directly overlain by upper Cretaceous sediments. The
Cretaceous also overlies the Triassic in the Carrizo Creek exposures and
to the northwest in adjacent parts of Arizona. Jurassic rocks crop out
about ten miles north of western Catron County at Atarque.
Relationships between Atarque and Carrizo Creek are obscured by
Quaternary basalts, but Jurassic sediments are absent in the second
Skelly test only three miles south of the Valencia county line.

On the geologic map of New Mexico by Darton (1928), a small out-
crop of Jurassic rocks is shown in the southern half of T. 4 S., R. 15 W.
This outcrop is labeled "Jaw," indicating sediments of either Navajo,
Todilto, or Wingate equivalents. On the map by Stearns, the area is
shown as being underlain by Quaternary alluvium and Datil rhyolite
pyroclastics.

CRETACEOUS SYSTEM

In western Catron County, Dane and Bachman (1957), Willard and
Weber (1958), and Willard (1957a) have subdivided the Cretaceous sec-
tion in order of decreasing age into the Dakota Sandstone, Mancos
Shale, and Mesaverde Group. In eastern Catron County, Dane and
Bachman further subdivided the Mesaverde Group into the Gallup
Sandstone at the base and the Crevasse Canyon Formation above, and
also mapped two isolated exposures of Point Lookout Sandstone. The
Cretaceous nomenclature of the San Juan Basin was extended into this
area primarily by Pike (1947) and more recently by Tonking (1957) and
Givens (1957). Subdivision of the Gallup Sandstone was amplified by
Dane, Wanek, and Reeside (1957), and still more recently, Gadway
(1959) discussed the Cretaceous sediments in parts of McKinley, Valen-
cia, and Catron counties, and Dane (1959) described the type locality of
the Tres Hermanos Sandstone Member of the Mancos Shale.

Because of the nature of outcrop distribution, it is impossible
physically to trace individual units from type localities to the north
into exposures in the Carrizo Creek and Rio Salado drainage areas.
Considerable thickness variations of individual beds and the fairly
uniform gross lithologic features of Cretaceous sandstones and shales
result in any subdivision being somewhat arbitrary. In general, the



26 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

method of subdivision in both surface and subsurface stratigraphic
work i1s based primarily on counting the number of major sandstone
bodies up from the base of the Cretaceous section. In surface studies
this has been amplified by paleontological work, topographic expres-
sion, and color. In the subsurface, all Cretaceous sandstones and
shales are white, black, ot various shades of gray, and almost all sand-
stones are friable or weakly cemented, Therefore, the red, buff, or
brown colors noted on the surface are the results of near-surface
oxidation of iron-bearing minerals and are dependent on the amount
of these minerals within an individual lithic unit. In the case of
secondary pyrite particularly, this is a variable factor. Secondary
cementation through oxidation of included minerals or introduction
of carbonates or silica through permeable zones under surface and
near-surface conditions results in selective hardening of parts of
standstone units. The net result is a cliff-slope topography so
characteristic of the Cretaceous in the Colorado Plateau, but
complicated by variations within individual beds along the strike.
Paleontological  studies, largely incomplete, have imparted
(unintentional in most instances) a time-rock significance to units that
are basically rock-stratigraphic or biostratigraphic zones dependent on
environmental conditions. Justification for the extension of San Juan
Basin terminology into this area is simply that the units have a similar
order of arrangement and can thus be said to be homotaxial
equivalents. Lacking a new approach to the problems of Cretaceous
stratigraphy, the standard terminology is applied in the subsurface
work presented in this paper. If nothing else, it is hoped that this will
point out some of the problems involved and that additional data as
accumulated may result in more realistic conclusions.

DAKOTA SANDSTONE

Outcrops of the Dakota Sandstone are limited to low bluffs along
Carrizo Creek and its tributaries in northwestern Catron County. In
sections measured by Marr, by O'Brien, and by Crutcher (19506), the
interval consists of interbedded very pale orange, grayish orange, and
light gray, very fine- to medium-grained sandstone, and grayish yellow,
light gray, and black shale. Some of the sandstone beds contain sparse
pebbles, and a thin conglomeratic interval is usually present at the base.
In the subsurface of western Catron County, the Dakota varies
considerably from well to well. Samples from the Huckleberry test
consist mostly of light gray conglomerate with minor white, very fine-to
medium-grained sandstone at the top of the section and some medium
to dark gray shale. Grains consist mostly of quartz and are sub-angular
to well rounded and frosted. In the Cleary well, the basal unit is a very
light gray conglomeratic sandstone, but the bulk of the section



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 27

is light gray to white, argillaceous, silty, very fine- to fine-grained sub-
angular to subrounded sandstone with thin beds of dark gray to black,
silty, carbonaceous shale. The Cretaceous section in the Belcher well in
eastern Arizona was not subdivided, but basal beds are light gray,
argillaceous, very fine- to fine-grained, subrounded, frosted sandstone,
and medium gray, sandy, calcareous shales containing abundant biotite.

On D-Cross Mountain in western Socorro County, Pike measured a
thin conglomeratic sandstone at the base of his Cretaceous section and
correlated this with the Dakota. In the shallow Spanel test (fig. 5), about
eight miles northwest of D-Cross, there is a similar conglomeratic
sandstone directly above the Chinle Formation, but this basal unit is
overlain by white to light gray, very fine to coarse sandstones and minor
shale that are here included with the Dakota Sandstone. Coarse material
is lacking in the deep Spanel well, another eight miles to the west. Here
the Dakota consists of a light gray to white, silty, very fine-to medium-
grained, subangular to subrounded sandstone with minor glauconite and
biotite, and medium gray, silty, carbonaceous shales.

Pike measured 15 feet of Dakota Sandstone on D-Cross Mountain,
and Givens measured 20 feet in the same general area. Winchester
(1920) noted from 0 to 40 feet in the Alamosa Creek (Rio Salado)
Valley and Tonking 6 to 17 feet in the Puertecito area of western
Socorro County. In the subsurface, the contact with the overlying
Mancos Shale was picked at the top of a dominantly sandstone
interval that underlies darker argillaceous sandstones considered more
typical of the Mancos. In part, this explains the somewhat thicker
Dakota intervals in the subsurface where topographic expression
cannot be considered. However, it is likely that the 70 feet of
conglomerate in the lower part of the Dakota in the Huckleberry well
would be considered part of this interval even if it formed a slope. In
addition, Crutcher measured 102 feet of Dakota in Little Blanco
Canyon in southwestern Valencia County. Thicknesses for the Dakota
Sandstone in the subsurface from east to west are Red Feather No. 2
Smith (fig. 7), 30 feet; shallow Spanel, 32 feet; deep Spanel, 76 feet;
Huckleberry, 94 feet; Cleary, 80 feet; and Belcher about 20 feet. On
Carrizo Creek, Marr, O'Brien, and Crutcher each measured from 20 to
60 feet of Dakota Sandstone.

MANGOS SHALE

Outcrops of the Mancos Shale in Catron County are limited to the
Carrizo Creek area. Gadway reports a thickness of almost 500 feet of
Mancos in a section measured south of Carrizo Creek in T. 1 and 2 N.,
R. 20 W. Much of his measured section, however, has been mapped by
Dane and Bachman as part of the Mesaverde Group, although



28 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES
Elev. 7200'%
650 1300
i wash
gravel
hard ss
(Gallego Ss7)
blue sh
E 700
=]
@ hord bk sh
| hard sh
T blue sh S —
wo\|-—==| 2 1lil= -
= 5
(S = = o
S===| ¢ Se== b
———— [} = —
—— —— ] - -
= | B, dk sh = o
1|~ i soo||= === s
= = — = “
— 8
e — o
- c
—_ ]
= 1t gy sh Pt — =
200 E dk bn sh B water sd
= (Tres Hermanos
=i It bn sh Ss.—40)
= + n
= wn L gy sdy sh
1= pd 0
- | blue sh -
= "
- w
= a
= =
3001 - & water 4 sticky bn sh
E sl show of oil
clv c sd
~ very sharp sd
= dk sh (oil prob Kd)
1 . 1000
f,‘ blue sh
s
©
- =d, dry
$ | woter sd " {Dokota,
400 o sd,dry 55-30)
-}
blue slick sh
blue sh
d sh
o loo—3l— EeCia
[~ dk sh -
water sd 7=
lime
500 — =
E_ = red sh
— +
s o
i) el — [~
= Wiresai e St 1200 - . o 100,
s i ¥ 5ol e |
— — E
= ('S
— L3
€ red sh; sdy lenses
600 — = 50
o
50 1300 4]
Figure 7

RED FEATHER No. 2 M. P. SMITH (DRILLER’S LOG)
SESENE, sec. 30, T. 4 N, R. 9 W.




PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 29

Willard and Weber show most of this atea as being underlain by
Mancos Shale. The third Skelly test, about six miles east of Gadway's
section, was located on rocks also mapped as part of the Mesaverde
Group (Dane and Bachman), and in this well Triassic rocks were
encountered at a depth of only 244 feet. Gadway also shows a 100-foot
sandstone interval, containing Gryphea newberryi, about 200 feet above
the base of the Mancos. He correlates this sandstone with the Tres
Hermanos Sandstone of the D-Cross area in western Socorro County
(Dane). This sandstone, or another in approximately the same strati-
graphic position, has apparently been mapped as the basal unit of the
Mesaverde Group in western Catron County and adjacent parts of
Valencia County, New Mexico, and Apache County, Arizona. The
thickness of Mancos measured by Gadway is close to the interpreted
thickness for this interval of 520 feet in the Cleary well and 527 feet in
the Huckleberry well. In the Belcher well, Mancos shales and sand-
stones appatently directly underlie the Baca Formation. It should be
pointed out that in western Catron County, the base of the Tres Her-
manos (?) serves as a convenient contact for mapping purposes. Ton-
king in the Puertecito area also found that the Tres Hermanos was a
useful break between the Mancos Shale and his La Cruz Peak Forma-
tion that includes the upper part of the Mancos as defined by others.

In eastern Catron County, beds assigned to the Mancos Shale in the
deep Spanel well are 534 feet thick, and in the shallow Spanel test eight
miles from outcrops on the east side of D-Cross Mountain, they are 568
feet thick. Pike measured only 386 feet of Mancos on D-Cross and
Givens in two sections in the same area measured 291 and 319 feet.
Winchester (1920), in a section measured in the gap south of D-Cross,
reported a thickness of 1020 feet from the top of the Dakota Sandstone
to the top of the Gallego Sandstone. The lower 463 feet of this section
consists mostly of shale and appears to represent the Mancos interval.
Southward thinning of the Mancos Shale from the 998 feet measured by
Pike (reduced to 600 feet by reinterpretation by Dane, Wanek, and
Reeside) at the north end of Cebolleta Mesa to the thicknesses recorded
above has been attributed to intertonguing relationships between shales
of the Mancos and sandstones of the Mesaverde.

For descriptive purposes, the Mancos Shale is divided into a lower
shale member, the Tres Hermanos Sandstone Member, and an upper
shale member. The lower shale member consists mostly of dark gray,
silty, sandy (very fine- to fine-grained) shale, and light to dark gray,
argillaceous, very fine- to fine-grained, subangular to subrounded, fri-
able sandstone. One or two bentonite beds were recorded in the deep
Spanel, Cleary, and Belcher wells; apparently bentonite beds are not
present in the Huckleberry and shallow Spanel wells. Although only a
few beds were calcareous in the two Spanel Catron tests, almost all in-
tervals contained appreciable amounts of calcium carbonate in the



30 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

three wells drilled to the west. Pelecypod fragments are fairly abundant in
most samples, and biotite and chlorite are sparse to abundant. Based on
the arbitrary top and base of the unit, thicknesses in an east-west
direction are as follows: shallow Spanel, 149 feet; deep Spanel, 126 feet;
Huckleberry, 96 feet; Cleary, 102 feet; and Belcher, 135 feet (7). As noted
previously, Gadway measured about 200 feet of this interval south of
Carrizo Creek. He also indicates a comparable thickness in the
Huckleberry well. There are several sandstones in this well that might be
correlated with the Tres Hermanos Member, and final choice in this
paper was made by electric log correlations with the deep Spanel well that
is closer to the type locality.

The unit shown on the well logs as the Tres Hermanos Sandstone
consists of one or several sandstone beds, in part separated by thin
shales. The interval is 30 feet thick in the shallow Spanel well; 28 feet
in the deep Spanel, 28 feet in the Huckleberry, 75 feet (?) in the Cleary,
and 77 feet in the Belcher. In general, the Tres Hermanos Sandstone is
composed of medium gray to white, very fine- to medium-grained or
very fine- to coarse-grained, silty, subangular to rounded, frosted, cal-
carcous, friable, quartz sandstone. Accessory minerals include biotite,
chlorite, minor glauconite, and pyrite. Sandstones in the Huckleberry
and Cleary wells are argillaceous. In the shallow Spanel well, grains are
well cemented with silica.

The upper shale member of the Mancos consists mostly of medium
to dark gray, silty, calcareous shale containing minor biotite and car-
bonaceous material and abundant pelecypod fragments. Interbedded
are thin, light to medium gray limestones, argillaceous, very fine- to
medium-grained sandstones, and very light gray, thin bentonite beds.
Thicknesses for this part of the Mancos are 388 feet in the shallow
Spanel well, 380 feet in the deep Spanel well, 403 feet in the Huckle-
berry well, and 340 feet in the Cleary well.

In general, Mancos shales and sandstones are quite similar to the
shales and sandstones of the Mesaverde Group, except that Mancos
beds are for the most part darker gray and more calcareous than young-
er Cretaceous sediments.

GALLUP SANDSTONE

Winchester measured 2082 feet of strata south of D-Cross Mountain
that he named the Migue/ Formation. This formation was later subdivided
by Pike, who extended the nomenclature of the San Juan Basin into the
Rio Salado area. Pike considered that approximately the lower 1000 feet
of Winchestet's Miguel Formation reptresented the Gallup Sandstone and
Mancos Shale of the southern San Juan Basin. Pike further subdivided
the then Gallup Member of the Mesaverde Formation into an upper, a
middle, and a lower part. The upper part was



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 31

noted as being the same as the Gallego Sandstone of Winchester, and
the middle shale was correlated with the Pescado Tongue of the Man-
cos from the type locality southwest of the Zuni Mountains. Dane,
Wanek, and Reeside agreed with Pike's subdivision of the Gallup Sand-
stone except for the Pescado Tongue. They concluded that the middle
shale unit occupied a position somewhat higher than the Pescado and
accordingly renamed this unit the D-Cross Tongne of the Mancos Shale.
Givens, also in the D-Cross area, used the term La Cruz Peak Formation
for the interval considered Gallup by Pike and later once again defined
as Gallup by Dane, Wanek, and Reeside.

Pike considered only 70 feet of his section measured at the north end
of Cebolleta Mesa as being correlative with the Gallup Sandstone to the
northwest, but he also noted a 60-foot sandstone in the upper part of his
Mancos Shale as a tongue of the Gallup Sandstone. This section was
reinterpreted (Dane, Wanek, and Reeside), and 398 feet of the upper part
of Pike's Mancos interval were considered as part of the Gallup. In
addition, 50 feet of Pike's Dilco Coal Member were assigned to the
Gallup; the revised thickness for this section is now 518 feet. On D-
Cross Mountain, Pike measured 530 feet of Gallup, and, by
reinterpretation of the section of the Miguel Formation, Winchester
measured 557 feet of this interval south of D-Cross.

In the subsurface, the striking similarity of Cretaceous sandstones,
as well as shales, results in very arbitrary tops throughout the Mesa-
verde interval. Electric log correlations, shale-sandstone relationships,
and thickness above the base of the Cretaceous were relied on heavily
in the subdivision of the Mesaverde Group, and in particular the Gallup
Sandstone, in this report. In the two Spanel Catron wells, the results
appear fairly satisfactory; farther west, correlations are extremely tenu-
ous. Thicknesses for the Gallup Sandstone in the subsurface are 507
feet in the shallow Spanel well; 521 feet in the deep Spanel; 529 feet in
the Huckleberry well; and 560 feet in the Cleary well. Gadway's
interpretation of the Gallup interval in the Huckleberry well is
approximately 320 feet.

The Red Feather No. 2 well is the closest test drilled to the D-Cross
section (about seven miles) that penetrates through the Cretaceous into
Triassic rocks. The only information available for this well is a drillet's
log, but the top of the Triassic at a depth of 1060 feet appears reliable.
According to the geologic map of northwestern New Mexico (Dane and
Bachman), this well was located on outcrops of the Gallup Sandstone
near the top of this formation. Thus the 1060 feet to the top of the
Triassic represents the combined thickness of Dakota Sandstone, Man-
cos Shale, and most of the Gallup Sandstone, and further gives a mini-
mum thickness for these units based on surface correlations. This mini-
mum thickness compares with combined thicknesses of 1107 feet in the
shallow Spanel well, 1131 feet in the deep Spanel well, and 1150 feet in



32 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

the Huckleberry well and is faitly close to the 931 feet measured by Pike on
D-Cross Mountain.

Gallego Sandstone. As measured by Pike on D-Cross, the Gallego
Sandstone consists of 98 feet of gray, even-bedded sandstone in several
benches. The Cretaceous section southwest of D-Cross as measured by
Winchester and by Pike is duplicated by a fault first noticed by Givens
in 1952 and later discussed in some detail by Dane, Wanek, and Ree-
side. Winchester's Bell Mountain Sandstone at the top of his Miguel
Formation is the upfaulted equivalent of the Gallego Sandstone. In the
duplicated section this interval is 80 feet thick. In the deep Spanel test,
the Gallego Sandstone is 89 feet thick and consists of very light gray,
silty, very fine- to medium-grained, subangular to subrounded, friable,
quartz sandstone and minor light to medium gray, silty shale. The in-
terval is similar in the shallow Spanel well, except that most grains are
frosted, biotite, muscovite, and carbonaceous fragments are abundant,
and it is apparently only 55 feet thick. In the Huckleberry well, 106 feet
of light gray to white, very fine- to coarse-grained, subangular to
rounded, frosted sandstone and medium gray, silty, carbonaceous shale
may correlate with the upper part of the Gallup. Somewhat similar
sandstones, in part conglomeratic, along with medium gray, silty shales
in the Cleary well occupy the approximate stratigraphic position of the
Gallego Sandstone to the east. The sandstones are markedly thinner and
morte shale is included in the 125 feet of upper Gallup than in the other
oil tests.

D-Cross Tongue. The middle member or D-Cross Tongue of the
Gallup Sandstone consists entirely of medium to dark gray shale in the
deep Spanel well. The upper part of the unit is calcareous, biotite is
fairly abundant throughout, and some muscovite and sericite are pres-
ent near the base. Pelecypod fragments were found in several samples
in the lower half of the member and a thin bed of very light gray ben-
tonitic shale occurs just above the base. Megascopically visible car-
bonaceous material is absent. The D-Cross Tongue is similar in most
respects in the shallow Spanel well. Biotite does not appear to be so
common here and a thin limestone interval is present near the base. A
thick shale sequence such as is present in the two Spanel wells and on
D-Cross Mountain is not developed above the Mancos in the Huckle-
berry well. The interval designated as D-Cross consists of relatively
thin, interbedded sandstones and shales. In the Cleary well, the entire
Gallup interval contains considerably more shale than in any of the
other well sections examined in Catron County. The D-Cross as defined
in this well is a light gray, silty, slightly carbonaceous shale.

The D-Cross Tongue is 170 feet thick as measured by Pike on D-
Cross Mountain, 164 feet in the shallow Spanel well, 146 feet in the
deep Spanel, 118 feet in the Huckleberry well, and 125 feet in the
Cleary well.



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 33

Lower Gallup Sandstone. The lower part of the Gallup Sandstone
consists of interbedded sandstones and shales. Sandstone makes up
about 51 per cent of the interval in the section measured by Pike on D-
Cross Mountain, and similar percentages were recorded in the shallow
Spanel (47 per cent), deep Spanel (56 per cent), and Huckleberry (58 per
cent) wells. However, sandstone apparently constitutes only 35 per cent
of this interval in the Cleary test. Most of the sandstones are light gray,
although some are very light gray to white and are quite similar in this
as well as in other respects to the Gallego Sandstone. Grain size is very
fine to fine and silty with a few beds containing grains that are very fine
to coarse. As in most Cretaceous sands, sorting is poor. Sand-size grains
are subangular to rounded and frosted grains are common in some
beds. Biotite, muscovite, and chlorite were found in most sandstone
units in both Spanel wells but do not appear to be common in the
Huckleberry or Cleary wells. Carbonaceous material, although not so
abundant as in the Crevasse Canyon Formation, was seen in most
sandstones, particularly in the lower part of the interval.

Shales within the lower Gallup are mostly medium gray, but range
from light gray to black. Silt is more abundant than in the overtlying
D-Cross Tongue, and some shale beds contain very fine to fine sand.
Biotite is present in many of the shale intervals and carbonaceous
material, commonly partly replaced by pyrite, is fairly abundant. Some
pelecypod fragments were seen in the uppermost shale in the deep
Spanel well and in the lower part of the interval in the Huckleberry
well.

The lower Gallup Sandstone interval is 262 feet thick on D-Cross
Mountain, 288 feet in the shallow Spanel well, 286 feet in the deep
Spanel well, 305 feet in the Huckleberry well, and 310 feet in the
Cleary well.

CREVASSE CANYON FORMATION

The Crevasse Canyon Formation was named by Allen and Balk
(1954) from exposures on the west side of the San Juan Basin for that
part of the Mesaverde Group between the Gallup and Point Lookout
formations. The term was extended into the Rio Salado area by Tonking
and was also used in this area by Givens, by Dane, Wanek, and Reeside,
and by Gadway. By definition it includes the Dilco and Gibson Coal
members of the former Mesaverde Formation, now classified as a
group. Earlier, Winchester (1920) measured 1809 feet of non-marine
yellow sandstone, sandy shale, and coal beds of Cretaceous age on the
north side of Blue Mesa in western Socorro County. He named this
series of rocks the Chamiso Formation and considered them correlative in
part with Mesaverde strata of the San Juan Basin. The Chamiso is
underlain by the Miguel Formation of Colorado age and



34 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

is overlain on Blue Mesa by the Tertiary Datil Formation. The section on
Blue Mesa now called the Crevasse Canyon Formation was remeasured by
Foster and Kottlowski (zz Foster) and appears to have a maximum
thickness of about 1070 feet, although some additional section may be
present to the west.

Parts of the Crevasse Canyon Formation were penetrated in both
Spanel wells and in the Huckleberry and Cleary wells. The following
description is based primarily on a detailed examination of the deep
Spanel well that penetrates the thickest section of the Crevasse Canyon
near outcrops in western Socorro County.

The Crevasse Canyon Formation consists of interbedded shales and
siltstones (57 per cent), sandstone (43 per cent), and locally a small
amount of coal (fig. 8). Shales are mostly medium gray, silty, carbona-
ceous, and soft. The carbonaceous material occurs as flakes, fragments,
and thin seams. A few shale beds contain very fine quartz sand. Most of
the sandstones are impure and pootly sorted. Considerable clay and silt

Figure 8

MESAVERDE GROUP SANDSTONES AND SHALES NEAR SALT LAKE
(sec. 16, T.2 N, R. 17 W.)



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 35

are present throughout the section, and sand-size grains range from
very fine to very coarse but are mostly very fine to medium. There ap-
pears to be an over-all slight increase in grain size to the west. Almost
all the sandstones are friable or weakly cemented with calcium cat-
bonate, although locally a few grains are strongly bonded with pyrite or
silica. Biotite is abundant in both sandstones and shales, and there are a
few fragments of chlorite and muscovite. Weathered feldspar occurs in
most sandstone intervals but not in large amounts. Sandstones vary in
color from very light to light gray except near the surface where both
sandstones and shales are mottled light gray, grayish orange, and pale
to dark yellowish orange. The true thickness of coal beds could not be
determined. Coal occurs as two thin beds, probably not more than a
foot thick each, in the basal part of the section in both Spanel wells.
Coal does not appear to be present in either the Huckleberry or Cleary
wells.

Beds of the Crevasse Canyon are 575 feet thick in the deep Spanel
well, 53 feet in the shallow Spanel, about 610 feet in the Huckleberry
well, and 110 feet in the Cleary well. Of course in each case this rep-
resents an erosional remnant of the original thickness.

TERTIARY AND QUATERNARY SYSTEMS

Most of Catron County is underlain by a complex sequence of ex-
trusive volcanic rocks and associated sediments of Tertiary and Quater-
nary age. Reconnaissance mapping of most of Catron County by Willard
(1957a, 1957b), Willard and Givens (1958), Willard and Weber (1958),
Weber and Willard (1959a, 1959b), and Willard, Weber, and Kuellmer
(1961) has been published by the New Mexico Bureau of Mines and
Mineral Resources. In addition, a detailed study by Stearns of a part of
the north side of the San Agustin Plains is now available. Most of the
following discussion of the Tertiary and Quaternary rocks is based on
these publications and an article by Willard (1959).

LOWER VOLCANIC GROUP

Rocks of this sequence consist of black, green, and purple basaltic
andesites and andesitic pyroclastics that are commonly highly altered.
Locally, the andesites are interbedded with gray to grayish white latitic
tuff beds and flows of banded reddish brown porphyritic latite. The
lower andesitic sequence crops out in southeastern Catron County on
the north and east sides of the Luera Range and on the east side of the
Black Range (pl. 1). In Catron County, the lower andesite sequence is
overlain by Datil volcanics; the base is not exposed. Relationships with
the Baca Formation that directly overlies Cretaceous sediments to the
north are not known, but Robert H. Weber (personal communica-



36 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

tion, 1964) has found pebbles of altered andesite in the Baca Formation
in western Catron County, suggesting that at least in part the lower
andesites predate Baca sedimentation.

BACA FORMATION

Sedimentary strata beneath the Datil volcanics in northern Catron
County that contain sparse or no volcanic material and are commonly
of a red color are generally considered to be correlative with the type
Baca Formation of the northern Bear Mountains in western Socorro
County. Willard (1959) pointed out some of the inconsistencies con-
cerning the type locality and correlations of this formation, and the
interested reader is referred to his publication for a discussion of the
origin and usage of the term.

The Baca Formation consists of red, yellow, and gray sandstone,
arkosic sandstone, and shale with numerous conglomeratic lenses con-
taining pebbles, cobbles, and boulders of quartzite, limestone, and
granite. As noted above, sparse pebbles of andesite have been found in
the sequence, and Winchester (1920) reported obsidian pebbles in the
lower part of his measured section at the north end of the Bear Moun-
tains in Socorro County. The presence of obsidian pebbles has not been
confirmed by later workers. Benzidine tests conducted by Willard (1959)
in the upper part of the section in Baca Canyon were strongly positive,
suggesting the former presence of volcanic ash.

Two wells penetrated partial sections of the Baca Formation. The
Huckleberry well encountered 370 feet of interbedded light gray and
grayish orange conglomerate, pale reddish brown silty shale, and minor
argillaceous sandstone above the Cretaceous. The conglomerates contain
pebbles, and probably coarser material, of quartz, feldspar, chert, and
quartzite. In a section measured five miles west of the Huckleberry well
in sec. 30, T. 3 N., R. 16 W., there are only 250 feet of Baca remaining
between Cretaceous sediments and the Datil Formation. In the surface
section, pebbles of rhyolite (apparently Precambrian), a schistose
quartzite, and schist were found in the lower part of the interval, in-
dicating a Precambrian terrain in at least part of the source area to the
south.

In the Belcher well in Arizona, 235 feet of Baca-like beds were drilled
from the surface to the top of the Cretaceous. The interval is similar to
that found in the Huckleberry well. It consists of moderate reddish
orange conglomerate with pebbles of quartzite, chert, quartz, limestone,
and granite; grayish orange, silty, very fine- to medium-grained
subangular sandstone; and minor pale red shale. In a partial section of
these rocks measured by Sirrine (1956) in sec. 28, T. 10 N, R. 30 E.,
Apache County, Arizona, Baca equivalents are 473 feet thick.



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 37

In addition to the coarser material mentioned above, Sirrine found andesite
pebbles in the upper patt of his section.

The Baca Formation appears to be overlapped to the north by the
lower sedimentary interval of the Datil Formation; in T. 3 N., R. 17
W., Datil sediments directly overlie the Mesaverde Group. The
interval may not be present, therefore, in southern Valencia County.
To the south, the formation thickens, but data are lacking and
relationships are obscured by later volcanics. The southern extent of
the interval is not known.

DATILFORMATION

The Datil Formation underlies the southern two thirds of Catron
County. It has been subdivided by Willard and Weber into a volcanic
sedimentary facies, latite facies, rhyolite facies, and andesite facies.
The contacts between units are gradational, both horizontally and
vertically; thus lithic types as mapped are not wholly restricted to a
particular facies. To the east, in the Puertecito area, Tonking named
the latite facies the Spears Member and the rhyolite facies the Hells Mesa
Member. His units have not been extended into Catron County except
for the work of Givens in the northeastern corner of the county.

The volcanic sedimentary facies consists of light gray, greenish gray,
and reddish gray sandstones, siltstones, mudstones, volcanic conglom-
erates, latite tuffs and ﬂows, and thin beds of rhyohte tuff. Conglom-
eratic fragments are mostly of latite and andesite with limestone, gran-
ite, and quartzite pebbles and cobbles noted in some areas.

In northern Catron County, the volcanic sedimentary facies rests
conformably on or is gradational into the underlying Baca Formation,
and interfingers with or is overlain by the latite or rhyolite facies. In
northwestern Catron County, the volcanic sediments are overlain un-
conformably by later Tertiary or Quaternary basalts.

Some of the wells in the Quemado area were located on Quaternary
alluvium above the volcanic sedimentary facies and probably pene-
trated parts of this interval. There is, however, no subsurface informa-
tion available for this or any other part of the Datil Formation in
Catron County. In the measured section in sec. 30, T. 3 N, R. 16 W.,
the volcanic sediments are overlain unconformably by Quarternary
basalts, and only 248 feet of the interval are preserved. The section
thins farther toward the north end of the same mesa where the section
was measured. To the south, the unit is more conglomeratic and
thickens to more than 1000 feet in the Spur Lake area (fig. 9). In a
partial section measured by F. W. Rutledge and L. ]J. Rehkemper (in
Sirrine) south of Springerville in sec. 28, T. 7 N., R. 30 E., Apache
County, Arizona, the interval exceeds 780 feet in thickness.



38 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

Figure 9
DATIL VOLCANIC SEDIMENTARY FACIES NEAR SPUR LAKE
(sec. 5, T.4 8., R. 20 W)

The following description of the latite facies is quoted from Willard
(1959):

This facies in the Gallinas and Datil Mountains consists of light
gray to grayish purple latitic tuff, welded tuff, tuff breccia, agglom-
erate, conglomerate, and sandstone. Locally it contains thin rhyolite
tuff beds. It disconformably overlies, or is gradational into, the Baca
Formation, and is gradational upward into rocks of the rhyolite facies.
To the west in the area of Pie Town, the latitic pyroclastics grade into
a series of water deposited volcanic sediments. South in the Luera
Range, and along the east front of the Black Range, the latitic facies
changes to a series of gray to reddish, banded, porphyritic latite flows
interlayered with rhyolite tuff, welded tuff, and flows.

The maximum thickness of the latite facies is not known. Naturally,
it varies considerably from one area to the next. In a test drilled by
Southland Royalties in sec. 35, T. 2 S., R. 8 W, Socorro County, to a



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 39

depth of 1795 feet, 515 feet of latitic rocks below rhyolites were drilled.
The well bottomed in a latite tuff, so the entire section was not
penetrated. In the hills southwest of Horse Springs, latite flows vary in
thickness from 0 to 500 feet, according to Stearns.

The rhyolite facies (fig. 10) consists of light gray, white, and buff

Figure 10
DATIL RHYOLITE TUFF NEAR HEAD OF RAILROAD CANYON
(sec. 18, T. 85, R. 12 W)

rhyolite flows, tuffs, tuff breccias, and welded tuffs with local conglom-
erates of volcanic and nonvolcanic detrital material. Phenoclasts of
biotite, sanidine, and quartz are common. This facies is widely exposed
in Catron County and for the most part is overlain unconformably by
post-Datil basalts and basaltic andesites, also of Tertiary age.

In the Southland Royalties test mentioned, the rhyolite facies is 570
feet thick. Here it is overlain by sediments probably correlative with the
Gila—Santa Fe groups. Rhyolite flows and tuffs are considerably
thicker than this in parts of Catron County, but absolute figures are not
available. Ferguson (1921) noted a total of 8000 feet of Tertiary



40 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

volcanics and sediments in the Mogollon mining district, of which 4400
feet consisted of rhyolite flows and tuffs. However, Ferguson goes on
to state, "This total is of coutse not a measute of the original thickness
of the formations, as these rocks are not all present throughout the
area. The rhyolites in particular are very uneven in thickness, and a flow
may be lacking in one section and show a thickness of several hundred
feet a short distance away."

Two absolute ages for the rhyolite facies in Catron County have been
published (Weber and Bassett, 1963). Material dated consisted of
obsidian nodules from a flow-banded rhyolite in the upper part of the
Datil Formation in sec. 32, T. 9 S., R. 16 W. and a glass from a vit-
rophyre, also from the upper part of the Datil in sec. 33, T. 7 S., R. 19 W.
The range in age was from 26.7 to 28.7 m.y., which would place the age
for this part of the Datil in the Oligocene.

According to Willard (1959),

andesitic rocks are gray to black and weather to a reddish brown.
Most flows are coarsely porphyritic; lath-shaped feldspar
phenocrysts 1 inch long are common. Fine-grained massive
andesites are present, however, and become the principal type south
of the map area [southern Catron County] . . . . Typically the
andesites form clitfs, but some of the coarsely oq‘)hyritic and
jointed flows break down into piles of highly rounéjed boulders of
disintegration,' many 10 feet across. Flows in the Gallo Mountains
interfinger with rhyolite pyroclastics. Southwest of these exposures
the andesite is medium-grained, equigranular, is less commonly
interlayered with rhyolite, and at places rests on volcanic sediments.
At the eastern limit of White House Canyon, near Datil, a flow of
coarsely porphyritic andesite rests on latite and is overlain by rhyolite
pyroclastics. In the Luera Range, southeast of the San Agustin Plains,
Eorphyritic andesite rests on the lower volcanic group and is overlain

y thyolite. The general relations suggest that the flows of the
andesite facies are present in several zones in the rhyolite facies, but
regionally they are concentrated in its older parts.

Andesites vary from 25 to 650 feet in thickness in the area around the
San Agustin Plains, and the thickness apparently increases to the south
(Stearns).

TERTIARY BASALTS AND BASALTIC ANDESITES

Tertiary flows and pyroclastics of this type form most of the higher
parts of the Datil—Mogollon Plateau. They cap the Mangas, Pelona,
Luera, 0 Bar 0, Black, and Mogollon mountains (p1. 2). The flows range
from dark to medium gray, are aphanitic and locally scoriaceous, and
characteristically contain scattered small reddish brown crystals of
iddingsite. Olivine, although present, is megascopically rare. In places



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 41

this sequence includes thin beds of rhyolite tuff and tuff breccia and, in
the Mogollon Mountains, some rhyolitic flows, tuffs, and plugs that
postdate the basalts. Sources for the flows are pootly preserved, but
apparently Mangas, 0 Bar 0, and Shaw Peak, at least, represent rem-
nants of volcanic centers. This interval unconformably overlies various
parts of the Datil Formation in Catron County. The basaltic intrusives
in northeastern Catron County are thought to be associated with this
series of eruptions. In the San Agustin Plains area, thicknesses of 1000
to 2500 feet have been reported by Stearns.

SANTA FE GROUP—GILA CONGLOMERATE

Santa Fe—Gila sediments (fig. 11) consist of locally derived volcanic
conglomerate and sandstone with some lacustrine clays, silts, and diatomite.
Interbedded locally ate thin rhyolite tuffs and basalt flows.

Figure 11
TERTIARY BASALT OVERLAIN BY GILA CONGLOMERATE SOUTH OF BLACK
SPRINGS
(sec. 26, T.9 S, R. 13 W.)



42 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

Very little data on the thickness of this interval are available and of
course it varies from one depositional area to the next. A core test
drilled to study the Plio—Pleistocene sediments and climates in the San
Agustin Plains (Foreman, Clisby, and Sears, 1959) bottomed at 2000 feet
in weakly consolidated clays and silts of p0551ble Tertiary age. The lower
1050 feet encountered in the core test are mostly reddish brown and
conglomeratic. These sediments may be part of the Santa Fe—Gila
interval. Most of the upper 950 feet of the core consist of black to gray
and green fine clastics, suggesting stable conditions of deposition in an
alkaline lake. In the Southland Royalties well in western Socorro County,
less than 50 feet of fine clastics (possibly San Agustin Lake sediments)
overlie 660 feet of coarse conglomerate similar to Santa Fe—Gila
deposits.

QUATERNARY BASALTS

Typical black basalt flows with phenocrysts of olivine cover a con-
siderable part of northwestern Catron County, and abundant well-
preserved cinder cones dot the low basalt-capped mesas between Spur
Lake and Salt Lake. These flows overlie rocks ranging in age from the
Cretaceous Mesaverde Group to Quaternary alluvium. Away from the
eruptive centers, the flows vary from about 10 to 50 feet in thickness.



Summary of Oil Tests

Approximately twenty tests for petroleum have been drilled in
Catron County, all but seven of which were prior to 1951. Locations,
elevations, total depths, and remarks concerning these wells are given in
Table 1, and the more important tests are plotted on Plate 1. The data
presented in the table are a compilation from the files of the New
Mexico Bureau of Mines and Mineral Resources and the Conservation
Branch of the U.S. Geological Survey in Roswell.

The earliest report of drilling for oil in Catron County (formerly part
of Socorro County) is found in a bulletin of the University of New
Mexico by Ellis (1920). The test, the Kelley and Estelle No. 1, was
located in sec. 17, T. 3 N., R. 14 W. In July 1920, the well was at a
depth of 200 feet, plus or minus, where artesian water was encountered.
Surface rocks in the area consist of Recent alluvium and the volcanic
sedimentary interval of the Datil Formation. At a depth of 200 feet, the
well may have reached the Baca Formation or still may have been in the
lower part of the Datil Formation.

Between 1923 and May 1926, four wells were drilled in the extreme
northeastern part of the county. These wells include the King test in T. 4
N, R. 12 W, the first of the two Gorman wells in sec. 34, T. 3 N., R. 9
W., and the two Red Feather wells in sec. 30, T. 4 N., R. 9 W.

No location within the township is available for the King well. At the
depth given of 1000 feet, the test should have penetrated to the Gallup
Sandstone or possibly as deep as the Mancos Shale. The No. 1 Gm-man
well was drilled on the south end of the Cibola anticline (pl. 1) in 1924.
Surface rocks in the atea are part of the Cretaceous Crevasse Canyon
Formation. At the total depth of only 168 feet, the well probably
bottomed in this formation.

The Red Feather No. 1 Smith well, completed in 1925, was drilled
to a depth of 510 feet on the Cow Springs anticline. Logs or samples
were not available, but the well was spudded in what has been mapped
as the Crevasse Canyon Formation. Based on data from the shallow
Spanel well drilled about one mile to the north, the No. 1 Red Feather
test bottomed in the lower part of the Gallup Formation.

The No. 2 Red Feather well, also drilled on the Cow Springs an-
ticline, was completed in 1926. A driller's log was released for this well,
and a graphic presentation of the data is shown in Figure 7. The well
was drilled to a total depth of 1330 feet and bottomed in the upper part
of the Chinle Formation. Based on the total thickness of Cretaceous
rocks drilled, the surface formation at the locality of the well should be
the D-Cross Tongue of the Mancos Shale. Bates noted that Mancos
Shale was exposed along the crest of the Cow Springs anticline. The
geologic map of northwestern New Mexico by Dane and Bachman



NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

10

-aurpnue sfuradg Mo uo 1591 snoade1I) 0021 11¥L 6561
urpPnuUe
sGurrdg mop uo 1531 snosderax) saduwon 0SET F00FL 9361
purpnue
sdurrdg moD) uo 1591 snoadEI2IY MO[[BYS 016 F00FL G361
*(¢)saapuy ueg ut sed pue [10 Jo moyg 10)
DUIPDTIUER UBWNYDTH U0 UBLIQUIBIALJ 01182 ], ¥6ES 10¥L 6561
‘UOHIRULIOJUT [EUOTIIPPE ON F0001 €361
5
191 oryderSnienis  foN 'S S2Ipuy Ueg Jo 159 I, OFIT £959  2S61
-aurpnue eoqr) uo ‘urg dnren jo 1531, 10§ LLIL €861
durpPnIUE B[OqLD) JO 1591 MO[[BYS 801 LLIL  ¥361
“I21EM URISIIIE (AIUNOY) UOIIRD) UL 182 1SI1] +003 ¢ 0861
Ia
"1891 '§7] S2IpUY UEBS G097 ¥899  §961
591 orydernens [ oN uasqe 10)
UBTUBA[ASUUD J ‘UBLIQUIRIILJ 01 PIIS ], 2098 2L89  ES61
uasqe
URTUBA[ASUUDJ ‘UBLIGUIEIALJ 0] PAISA T, 2P9S 601L 9661
*13 €8F se8 pue [10 MOYS *(] "I, 1E SN0ILIDID 0L9 000L=> 0861
“191B M 80F 000L= 6261
(1 "L wyg eey 00§ 000L=> 8361
19
11591 o1yderSnens § JoN (1 "1 18 W] 059K 6963 1699 3561
“(¢)a 1. 1e snoadew1) 0SF 000L>> 9361
Tom ap8uy
pauadaap aaey Aew :(¢) (1 L e sno2dLIA) S04 000L> 9§61
“13 08F-06F 10 moys (¢) (1 "L ¥ SN020eIdI) ()06 000L> €661
“(¢) 1 " 1L 1 snoade1ax) 00§ 000L=> 8561

SHAV NI

(1093) (1993) "awoo

HLJAd “AdTA
TV.LOL

UV

M6

M6

M6

MII
Mal

M6I
M6
M6
MPI

MIT

MI13

MOIT
MIT
MIT

M6I
MIIT

MIT

MIT

MIT
o

N&
N&
NG
Ng

N&
NI

NI
NI
NI

61

0%

0§

La

I
a8
a8
48

o0 I~

o e e

S

MOPL ‘NO0GE
AN IS 1S
AN MN N

q094 ‘NO80Z
d

MS IS

MN MN AN

MEBTT 'NEG9E
d

T086T ‘NO86I
MSD

A0EE ‘NOEE
MS MN
MFE6 "N099
MGLET 'NO8Y

MS IS IS
M099 'SO861T

Y YR Y BIUES 60961 ON
S2uBH "0 "M ¥ [Pueds Ny

I “J W g ON 19Y1ed] pay

g d "W T ON 9yieag pay
A YDRJ O BIUES L196-1 'ON
AZUIDH O "M ¥ [puedg "N 'Y

[ "ON "[® 32 Sury

921 'V "D 1 "ON A[[2%S
ueuio) g toN ueuwios) ‘[ g
uewiIos) [ ‘oN ueunoo) ‘[

[ "ON 22157 ¥ A2[19N

[R12PD,] ID[IIYA | "ON A1ea[D)
Sursaon [ oN A[123S

[B12Pa,] [ "ON ALIDQIDPNH D
Aaqreq D Y g "ON 1ouud Y Y
Aaqreg "D Y [ "ON 1UUIL T 'V

Aaqreq =D Y [ "ON I2UUD] % 19sMOg

[99.L "N "W T ON A[[3S
1 "ON 2[8uy " |

MSMNDO eeg "H g "ON Ad[teg "D 4
MN IS M weg "H [ 'ON 4dpteg D Y
MOSLT'SOGILIT eavg "y [ 'ON uasuo-Aoqreg ‘D Y
NOILLYDO'T TTAM
NOLLYAS

ALNNOD NOYLVD NI dAdTIMdd SLSAL 110 40 LSI'T "I ATdV.L



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 45

is not on a large enough scale to accurately determine the surface for-
mation at this locality, but it appears to be the Gallup Sandstone. The
driller's log indicates mostly shale to a depth of 295 feet with the upper
30 feet possibly valley fill and part of the Gallego Sandstone. The base
of the D-Cross Tongue was picked at a depth of 190 feet for a
thickness of this interval of 160 feet. The contact between the lower
Gallup Sandstone and the Mancos Shale was arbitrarily chosen slightly
above a thick interval designated simply as water sand in the drillet's
log. Sandstones this thick (250 feet) do not occur in the Cretaceous
sequence in this area. A forty-foot sandstone from 840 to 880 feet
occupies the position of the Tres Hermanos Sandstone, and occurs at
about the same position above the Dakota Sandstone as in the shallow
Spanel well. The Dakota Sandstone is restricted to thirty feet of
sandstone with minor shale directly above fifteen feet of "blue slick
shale" considered part of the Chinle Formation. The top of the Dakota
Sandstone appears to be at a depth of 1030 feet, and the Chinle
Formation at 1060 feet.

Beginning in 1926 and continuing to May 1933, the only drilling
activity was in the vicinity of Quemado where six shallow wells were
drilled. These include the E. E. Engle, or possibly the Quemado Oil No.
1 Engle, in sec. 3, T. 1 N., R. 16 W.; Bowser and Fenner No. 1 R. C.
Bailey in sec. 35, T. 2 N., R. 16 W.; R. C. Bailey and Monsen No. 1
Anastacio Baca in sec. 3, T. 1 N., R. 16 W.; A. E. Fenner No. 1 R. C.
Bailey in sec. 35, T. 2 N., R. 16 W.; A. E. Fenner No. 2 R. C. Bailey in
sec. 35, T. 2N,, R. 16 W.; and the R. C. Bailey No. 1 H. Baca in sec. 3, T.
1 N, R. 16 W. All these wells were shallow tests, the deepest (Fenner
No. 2 Bailey) having a total depth of 670 feet. Surface rocks in the area
consist of valley fill, Baca Formation, and the lower sedimentary interval
of the Datil Formation. All except the Fenner No. 2 Bailey test were
spudded in valley fill overlying either the upper part of the Baca
Formation or the lower part of the volcanic sediments. Several of the
deeper wells probably bottomed in Cretaceous rocks.

In November 1933, E. J. Gorman drilled the second test on the
Cibola anticline. This well was drilled to a total depth of 501 feet and
probably tested part of the Gallup section.

The next test drilled in Catron County was the R. C. Bailey No. 2 H.
Baca, located in sec. 3, T. 1 N., R. 16 W. The well was abandoned in
1936 at a depth of 505 feet, probably in the Crevasse Canyon Forma-
tion.

Through 1936, a total of only thirteen wells had been drilled in
Catron County. The deepest test both in feet and in a stratigraphic sense
was the Red Feather No. 2 Smith well that bottomed in the Triassic at
1330 feet. Oil shows had been reported from this well and two of the
tests in the Quemado area. No further exploratory drilling was done in
the county until December 1951, when the Skelly Oil Company



46 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

began the first of three stratigraphic tests in the Catrizo Creek area of
northwestern Catron County. The first test, the No. 1 Goesling, was
spudded in the Chinle Formation in sec. 27, T. 3 N, R. 21 W. Strati-
graphic tops are as follows: San Andres Limestone, 425 feet; Glorieta
Sandstone, 674 feet; Yeso Formation, 923 feet; Abo Formation, 2118
feet; and Precambrian, 2571 feet. The second test, the No. 1 C. A. Teel,
was drilled about ten miles to the northeast in sec. 27, T. 4 N., R. 19 W.
on outcrops of Mancos Shale. The test was drilled to 1140 feet where it
was abandoned in the San Andres Limestone. Tops are Chinle For-
mation, 100 feet and San Andres Limestone, 1085 feet. The No. 1 M. N.
Teel, the last of the three tests, was also spudded in outcrops of Mancos
Shale. The location for this test is sec. 7, T. 2 N., R. 19 W., about six
miles southwest of Salt Lake. Stratigraphic tops are Chinle Formation,
244 feet; San Andres Limestone, 894 feet; Glorieta Sandstone, 1154 feet;
and Yeso Formation, 1388 feet.

In November 1956, the Claude Huckleberry No. 1 Federal was
drilled to a total depth of 5642 feet in sec. 11, T. 2 N, R. 16 W. This
test penetrated about the maximum thickness of pre-Tertiary sedimen-
tary rocks present in the northern part of Catron County. Surface rocks
are considered part of the Tertiary Baca Formation. Other tops are as
follows: Crevasse Canyon Formation, 370 feet; Gallup Sandstone, 980
feet; Mancos Shale 1509 feet; Dakota Sandstone, 2036 feet; Chinle For-
mation, 2130 feet; San Andres Limestone, 2890 feet; Glorieta Sand-
stone, 3240 feet; Yeso Formation, 3453 feet; Abo Formation, 4886 feet;
and Precambrian, 5476 feet. Samples of this well were examined from
110 feet to total depth. Sample interpretations are shown graphically in
Figure 1.

The next test to be drilled in the county was spudded in August
1959, when A. N. Spanel and W. 0. Heine drilled their No. 1-9617 Santa
Fe Pacific Railroad test in sec. 27, T. 4 N., R. 11 W. The test was located
on the Hickman anticline and drilled to a depth of 5394 feet in an
attempt to test Pennsylvanian rocks along the western margin of
Wengerd's (1959) Lucero Basin. A graphic log of the well is given in
Figure 2. Tops as determined from the samples and mechanical logs are
Crevasse Canyon Formation, surface; Gallup Sandstone, 575 feet;
Mancos Shale, 1096 feet; Dakota Sandstone, 1630 feet; Chinle Forma-
tion, 1706 feet; San Andres Limestone, 3191 feet; Glorieta Sandsone,
3410 feet; Yeso Formation, 3740 feet; Abo Formation, 4898 feet; and
Precambrian, 5370 feet. Pennsylvanian rocks were not present.

In November 1959, the same company drilled the No. 1-9609 Santa
Fe Pacific Railroad in sec. 19, T. 4 N., R. 9 W. to test reported oil shows
in the Dakota interval on the Cow Springs anticline (fig. 6). Tops for this
well are Crevasse Canyon Formation, surface; Gallup Sandstone, 53 feet;
Mancos Shale, 560 feet; Dakota Sandstone, 1127 feet; and



Petroleum Possibilities

Large areas covered by extrusive volcanic rocks have discouraged
exploration for oil and gas in Catron County. The volcanics in them-
selves are not detrimental to the formation or preservation of liquid or
gaseous hydrocarbons, but they do effectively conceal the location of
prevolcanic structures. In addition, the thickness of Cenozoic rocks
varies so greatly that it is difficult to determine at a given locality the
depth to strata more favorable for exploration. Prospects have also
dimmed in recent years in northern Catron County, where pre-Tertiary
rocks are exposed, because of the absence of Pennsylvanian beds be-
neath much of the area.

NORTHERN CATRON COUNTY

In northern Catron County, additional testing of the San Andres,
Glorieta, and Yeso intervals is warranted. Complete tests of the thick
Permian sequence have been made in only three wells, Skelly No. 1
Goesling, Huckleberry, and the deep Spanel well. The last of these is the
only Permian test on the known structures of northeastern Catron
County. The San Andres Limestone also was tested in the other two
Skelly tests and the Cleary well. Most of the Yeso Formation also was
tested in the Skelly No. 1 M. N. Teel. Numerous dolomites, limestones,
and sandstones of Permian age are porous and permeable and were de-
posited and exist under a reducing environment, three favorable ex-
ploratory factors.

Most favorable intervals in the Cretaceous section are widely exposed
in the northern four townships, and only parts of the possible section are
present in much of this area. Possibilities for the discovery of oil from
the Cretaceous are therefore somewhat limited, even though in general
this is considered the most favorable part of the stratigraphic section.
The maximum Cretaceous section present is on the order of 2000 feet,
and only a small number of wells, Huckleberry, Cleary, both Spanel wells,
and the second Red Feather well, have examined thick sections of
Cretaceous strata.

Any additional testing of Pennsylvanian rocks should be restricted
to the extreme northeastern corner where rocks of this age may be
present, as shown on Plate 1. The Cow Springs and Cibola anticlines
may be later reflections of Upper Paleozoic movements, and therefore
there may be some possibility for updip stratigraphic traps in Penn-
sylvanian rocks on the east flank of these structures.

SOUTHERN CATRON COUNTY

In the southern two thirds of Catron County, lack of information
concerning buried structural features makes any estimate concerning a



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 49

possible pre-Tertiary sequence very tenuous. In a given area, Tertiary
volcanics and sediments may directly overlie anything from Cretaceous
to Precambrian. However, at least in some sections of the county, a
largely marine sequence consisting of Cretaceous, Permian, Pennsyl-
vanian, and possibly older Paleozoic rocks should be preserved. Triassic
rocks pinch out to the south, as shown- on Plate 1, and pre-Pennsyl-
vanian sediments pinch out to the north in southern Catron County.

Structurally, the San Agustin Plains appears to be a complex graben.
If this is true, the Plains should be undetlain by volcanic and
sedimentary rocks of Tertiary age similar to those in the bounding up-
lifts. Meager subsurface information from adjacent areas supports this
conclusion. The Tertiary rocks should be underlain by a fairly thick
sequence of Cretaceous, Triassic, Permian, and Pennsylvanian sedi-
ments. Cenozoic deposits appear to be only about 2000 feet thick or
less in the northern part of the plains but are much thicker to the
south. Based on present knowledge of post-Mesozoic rocks, it should
be possible to correlate the sequence from drill cuttings and thus have
some concept of progress and perhaps even make some estimates of
thicknesses of the various units. The Cretaceous section, depending on
completeness, would be the prime exploratory target, although Permian
and Pennsylvanian strata also warrant some testing.

Based on mapping by Willard (1957b), there are a few areas around
the margins of the Luera Range in southeastern Catron County where
pre-Datil volcanics crop out (pl. 1). This sequence of andesites and
basaltic andesites probably does not exceed 500 feet in thickness, and
areas of outcrops would make excellent locations for stratigraphic tests
to determine the pre-Tertiary geology of the area.

Most of southeastern Catron County, south of the San Agustin
Plains, does not appear to be very complex structurally, at least as far as
Cenozoic time is concerned. This area is rather favorable for explora-
tion because of the possible completeness of the stratigraphic section.
Depending on the extent of pre-Tertiary faulting, there could be be-
tween 2000 and 3000 feet of Cretaceous rocks, 3000 feet of Permian
strata (mostly carbonates), about 1000 feet of Pennsylvanian, and from
zero to 600 feet of sediments from Ordovician to Mississippian age.
The Tertiary volcanics, however, are probably several thousand feet
thick in most of this part of the county.

Southwestern Catron County is quite complex structurally and also
is an area of considerable mineralization associated with faulting. Most
of this area is not considered favorable for oil and gas exploration.



References

Allen, J. E., and Balk, R. (1954) Mineral resources of Fort Defiance and Tohatchi
quadrangles, Arizona and New Mexico, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State Bur.
Mines and Mineral Res., Bull. 36.

Armstrong, A. K. (1962) Stratigraphy and paleontology of the Mississippian System in
southwestern New Mexico and adjacent southeastern Arizona, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and
Tech., State Bur. Mines and Mineral Res., Mem. 8.

Bates, R. L. (1942) The oil and gas resources of New Mexico, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech.,
State Bur. Mines and Mineral Res., Bull. 18.

Crutcher, T. D. (1956) Nomenclature of Cretaceous rocks, St. Johns vicinity, Apache County,
Arizona and Catron County, New Mexico, M. A. thesis, Univ. Texas.

Dane, C. H. (1959) Historical background of the type locality of the Tres Hermanos Sandstone
Member of the Mancos Shale, N. Mex. Geol. Soc., Guidebook, Tenth annual field
conference, West-Central New Mexico, p. 85-91.

—---, and Bachman, G. 0. (1957) Preliminary geologic map of the northwestern

part of New Mexico, US. Geol. Surv., Misc. Geol. Inv. Map 1-224. ---, and --
- (1961) Preliminary geologic map of the southwestern part of New
Mexico, US. Geol. Surv., Misc. Geol. Inv. Map 1-344.

- Wanek, A. A., and Reeside, J. B., Jr. (1957) Reinterpretation of section of
Cretaceous rocks in A lamosa Creek Valley area, Catron and Socorro counties, New
Mexico, Am. Assoc. Petrol. Geol., v. 41, p. 181-196.

Darton, N. H. (1928) "Red beds" and associated formations in New Mexico; with an outline of
the geology of the state, U.S. Geol. Surv., Bull. 794.

Ellis, R. W. (1920) The oil situation in New Mexico, Univ. N. Mex., geol. ser., v. 3, Bull.
101.

Fenneman, N. H. (1931) Physiography of western United States, New York: McGraw-Hill
Book Co., Inc.

Ferguson, H. G. (1921) The Mogollon district, New Mexico, U.S. Geol. Surv., Bull. 715, p.
171-204.

Foreman, F., Clisby, K. H., and Sears, P. B., with a discussion by Stearns, C. E. (1959)
Plio-Pleistocene sediments and climates of the San Agustin Plains, New Mexico, N. Mex.
Geol. Soc., Guidebook, Tenth annual field conference, West-Central New Mexico, p.
117-120.

Foster, R. W. (1957) Stratigraphy of west-central New Mexico, Four Corners Geol. Soc.,
Guidebook, Second field conference, Geology of Southwestern San Juan Basin, p.
62-72.

Gadway, K. L. (1959) Cretaceous sediments of the north plains and adjacent areas, McKinley,
Valencia, and Catron counties, New Mexico, N. Mex. Geol. Soc., Guidebook, Tenth
annual field conference, West-Central New Mexico, p. 81-84.

Givens, D. B. (1957) Geology of Dog Springs quadrangle, New Mexico, N. Mex. Inst. Min.
and Tech., State Bur. Mines and Mineral Res., Bull. 58.

Hewitt, C. H. (1959) Geology and mineral deposits of the northern Big Burro Mountains—
Redrock area, Grant County, New Mexico, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State Bur.
Mines and Mineral Res., Bull. 60.

Kottlowski, F. E. (1960) Summary of Pennsylvanian sections in southwestern New
Mexico and southeastern Arizona, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State Bur. Mines
and Mineral Res., Bull. 66.

—-, and Foster, R. W. (1959) Buried pre-Cenozoic rocks of the Datil—Mogollon plateau in
New Mexico (abs.), Geol. Soc. Am. Bull,, v. 70, p. 1728.

Marr, R. J. (1956) Geology of Lynch Ranches, Catron and Valencia counties, New Mexico,
M.A. thesis, Univ. Texas.



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY 51

O'Brien, B. R. (1956) Geology of Cienega Amarala area, Catron County, New Mexico
and Apache County, Arizona, M.A. thesis, Univ. Texas.

Pike, W. S., Jr. (1947) Intertonguing marine and nonmarine Upper Cretaceous de-
posits of New Mexico, Arizona, and southwestern Colorado, Geol. Soc. Am.,
Mem. 24.

Shrine, G. K. (1956) Geology of Springerville-St. Johns area, Ph.D. dissertation, Univ.
Texas.

Stearns, C. E. (1962) Geology of the north half of the Pelona quadrangle, Catron County,
New Mexico, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State Bur. Mines and Mineral Res.,
Bull. 78.

Tonking, W. H. (1957) Geology of Puertecito quadrangle, Socorro County, New
Mexico, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State Bur. Mines and Mineral Res.,
Bull. 41.

Weber, R. H., and Bassett, W. A. (1963) K-Ar ages of Tertiary volcanic and intrusive
rocks in Socorro, Catron, and Grant counties, New Mexico, N. Mex. Geol. Soc.,
Guidebook, Fourteenth annual field conference, Socorro Region, p. 220-223.

---, and Willard, M. E. (1959a) Reconnaissance geologic map of Reserve thirty-minute
quadrangle, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State Bur. Mines and Mineral Res.,

Geol. Map 12.

--, and ---- (1959b) Reconnaissance geologic map of Mogollon thirty-minute
quadrangle, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State Bur. Mines and Mineral Res.,
Geol. Map 10.

Wengerd, S. A. (1959) Regional geology as related to the petroleum potential of the
Lucero region, west-central New Mexico, N. Mex. Geol. Soc., Guidebook, Tenth
annual field conference, West-Central New Mexico, p. 121-134.

Willard, M. E. (1957a) Reconnaissance geologic map of Pinonville thirty-minute quad-
rangle, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State Bur. Mines and Mineral Res., Geol.
Map 3.

(1957b) Reconnaissance geologic map of Luera Spring thirty-minute quad-
rangle, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State Bur. Mines and Mineral Res., Geol.
Map 2.

—-- (191359) Tertiary stratigraphy of northern Catron County, New Mexico, N. Mex. Geol.
Soc., Guidebook, Tenth annual field conference, West-Central New Mexico, p.
92-99.

-, and Givens, D. B. (1958) Reconnaissance geologic map of Datil thirty-minute
quadrangle, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State Bur. Mines and Mineral Res.,
Geol. Map 5.

—---, and Weber, R. H. (1958) Reconnaissance geologic map of Canon Largo thirty-
minute quadrangle, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State Bur. Mines and Mineral
Res., Geol. Map 6.

—, and Kuellmer, F. J. (1961) Reconnaissance geologic map of Alum
Mountain thirty-minute quadrangle, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State Bur. Mines
and Mineral Res., Geol. Map 13.

Winchester, D. E. (1920) Geology of Alamosa Creek Valley, Socorro County, New
Mexico, with special reference to the occurrence of oil and gas, U.S. Geol. Surv.,
Bull. 716, p. 1-15.

--- (1933) The oil and gas resources of New Mexico, N. Mex. Inst. Min. and Tech., State
Bur. Mines and Mineral Res., Bull. 9.







Index

Abo Formation, 1, 16, 17, 21, 22, 24, 46

Abo red beds, 16

Absolute ages, 40

Alamosa Creek, 27

Andesites, 15, 35, 36, 37, 40

Apache County, Arizona, 4, 16, 23, 29,
36, 37

Arizona, 1, 4, 15,17, 23, 25, 27, 36

Artesian water, 43

Atarque, 25

Baca Canyon, 36

Baca Formation, 29, 35, 36, 37, 38, 45,
45, 46

Basalt, 37, 41, 42

Basin and Range Province, 3

Bear Mountains, 36

Belcher (M. A.) Trust No. 1 State well,
4, 13-14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27,
29, 30, 36

Bell Mountain Sandstone, 32

Bentonite, 24, 29, 32

Biotite, 4, 22, 24, 27, 30, 32, 33, 35, 39

Black Range, 35, 38, 40

Bliss Sandstone, 15

Blue Mesa, 33, 34

Burro uplift, 15, 16, 17

Bursum Formation, 17

Calcarenite, 15

Cambrian-Ordovician Bliss Sandstone,
15

Carrizo Creek, 23, 25, 26, 27, 30, 46

Cebolleta Mesa, 29, 31

Cenozoic, 4, 48, 49

Chamiso Formation, 33

Chert, 20, 24, 36

Chinle Formation, 22, 23, 24, 27, 43, 45,
46, 47

Chlorite, 4, 24, 30, 33, 35

Cibola anticline, 43, 45, 48

Cleary No. 1 Wheeler Federal well, 17,
18-19, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34,
35,47,48

Coal, 34, 35

Coconino Sandstone, 17

Colorado age, 33

Colorado Plateau Province, 3, 26

Cow Springs anticline, 43, 46, 48

Cretaceous, 1, 15, 25, 27, 31, 32, 33, 35,
36, 42, 43, 45, 48, 49; System, 25-35

Crevasse Canyon Formation, 25, 33, 34,
43, 45, 46

D-Cross Mountain, 27, 29, 32, 33

D-Cross Tongue, 31, 32, 33, 43, 45

Dakota Sandstone, 23, 24, 26-27, 31, 45,
46

Datil (N. Mex.), 4, 40

Datil Formation, 15, 25, 34, 35, 36, 37,
39, 40, 41, 48, 45

Datil-Mogollon volcanic plateau, 15, 40

Datil Mountains, 3, 38

Desmoinesian, 15, 16

Devonian, 15

Diatomite, 41

Dilco Coal Member, 31, 33

Dolomite, 20, 21, 22

El Paso Limestone, 15
Escudilla Mountain, 15, 16

Feldspar, 4, 22, 24, 35, 40
Fusulinids, 15

Gallego Sandstone, 31, 32, 33, 45

Gallinas Mountains, 3, 38

Gallo Mountains, 40

Gallup Sandstone, 25, 30, 31, 32, 33, 43,
45, 46

Gibson Coal Member, 33

Gila Conglomerate, 39, 41, 42

Glauconite, 27, 30

Glorieta Sandstone, 17, 20, 24, 46, 48

Granite, 4, 36, 37

Gryphea newberryi, 29

Gypsum-anhydrite, 20, 21

Hells Mesa Member, 37

Hickman anticline, 46

Horse Mountain, 3, 17, 20, 24

Horse Springs, 39

Huckleberry No. 1 Federal well, 4, 7-9,
16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31,
32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 46, 48

Iddingsite, 40

Joyita Member, 20
Jurassic, 25; System, 25

Kaibab Limestone, 17



54 NEW MEXICO BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES

Kelley and Estelle No. 1 well, 43

La Cruz Peak Formation, 29, 31
Ladron Mountains, 15
Laramide orogeny, 15, 16
Latite, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40
Lemitar Mountains, 15
Lithologic symbols, 4, 5-6
Little Blanco Canyon, 27
Lower Volcanic Group, 35
Lucero Basin, 46

Luera Range, 35, 38, 40, 49
Luna, 15

Magdalena Mountains, 15

Mancos Shale, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 43,
45,46

Mangas Mountains, 40, 41

McKinley County, 25

Mesaverde Group, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33,
37,42

Meseta Blanca Sandstone Member, 20,
21

Mesozoic, 1, 4

Mexican Highland section, 3

Miguel Formation, 30, 32, 33

Mississippian, 15, 49

Missourian, 16

Mitchel No. 1 Red Lake well, 16

Moenkopi Formation, 22, 23

Mogollon, 40; Mountains, 40, 41

Montoya Dolomite, 15

Muscovite, 24, 32, 33, 35

Navajo Sandstone, 25

O Bar O Mountain, 40, 41
Obsidian, 36, 40

Oil tests, 44 (see also Wells)
Oligocene, 40

Olivine, 40, 42

Ordovician, 49

Paleozoic, 1, 4, 48, 49

Pelona Mountain, 40

Pennsylvanian, 1, 4, 16, 17, 22, 46, 48;
System, 15-16

Permian, 1, 16, 17, 24, 48, 49; System,
16-22

Pescado Tongue, 31

Petroleum, 43; possibilities, 48

Pie Town, 37

Pleistocene, 42

Point Lookout Sandstone, 25, 33

Precambrian, 1, 4, 15, 16, 36, 46, 49;
rocks, 4,15

Puertecito, 27, 29, 37

Pyrite, 20, 26, 30, 33, 35

Quaternary, 1, 25, 35, 37, 42; System,
35-42
Quemado, 4, 37, 45

Recent Epoch, 4, 43

Red Feather No. 1 M. P. Smith well, 43

Red Feather No. 2 M. P. Smith well, 27,
28,31, 43,45, 48

Rhyolite, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41

Rio Salado, 25, 33

Salt Lake, 42, 46

San Agustin Plains, 3, 4, 24, 35, 40, 41,
42,49

San Andres Limestone, 17, 20, 46, 48

San Antonio, 15

San Francisco Mountains, 3

Sanidine, 39

San Juan Basin, 33

Santa Fe Group, 39, 41, 42

Schist, 4, 36

Sericite, 32

Shaw Peak, 41

Silurian, 15

Skelly Oil Company, 24, 45

Skelly No. 1 Goesling well, 4, 17, 21, 22,
46, 48

Skelly No. 1 C. A. Teel well, 17, 24, 25,
46

Skelly No. 1 M. N. Teel well, 17, 23, 24,
29, 46, 48

Socorro, 15, 20, 21; County, 16, 20, 21,
27,29, 33, 34, 35, 38,42

Southland Royalties well, 38, 39, 42

Spanel & Heinze No. 1-9617 (deep) well,
4, 10-12, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27, 29,
30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 46, 48

Spanel & Heinze No. 1-9609 (shallow)
well, 19, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 43,
45, 46, 48

Spears Member, 37

Springerville, Arizona, 37

Spur Lake, 37, 42

Supai Formation, 17

Supai red beds, 16

Tertiary, 1, 15, 17, 24, 34, 35, 37, 39, 42,
46, 49; System, 35-42
Tidewater No. 1 Mariano well, 16



PETROLEUM POSSIBILITIES OF CATRON COUNTY hhH

Todilto Limestone, 25

Torres Member, 20

Tres Hermanos Sandstone Member, 25,
29, 30, 45

Triassic, 1, 17, 22, 24, 25, 31, 45, 47, 49;
System, 22-25

Tularosa Mountains, 3

Valencia County, 25, 27, 29, 37
Vitrophyre, 40

Wells, 44

R. C. Bailey No. 1 H. Baca, 45

R. C. Bailey and Monsen No. 1 A.
Baca, 45

M. A. Belcher Trust No. 1 State, 4,
13-14, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27,
29, 30, 36

Bowser and Fenner No. 1 R. C. Bailey,
45

Cleary No. 1 Wheeler Federal, 17, 18-
19, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34,
35, 47,48

E.E. Engle No. 1, 45

A.E. Fenner No. 1 R. C. Bailey, 45

A. E. Fenner No. 2 R. C. Bailey, 45

E. J. Gorman No. 1 Gorman, 43

E. J. Gorman No. 2 Gorman, 45

Huckleberry No. 1 Federal, 4, 7-9, 16,

17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31,
32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 46, 48
Kelley and Estelle No. 1, 43
King et al. No. 1,43
Mitchel No. 1 Red Lake, 16
Red Feather No. 1 M. P. Smith, 43
Red Feather No. 2 M. P. Smith, 27, 28,
31,43, 45,48
Skelly No. 1 Goesling, 4, 17, 21, 22,
46, 48
Skelly No. 1 C. A. Teel, 17, 24, 25, 46
Skelly No. 1 M. N. Teel, 17, 23, 24,
29, 46, 48
Southland Royalties, 38, 39, 42
Spanel & Heinze No. 1-9617 (deep), 4,
10-12, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27, 29,
30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 46, 48
Spanel & Heinze No. 1-9609 (shallow),
19, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 48, 45,
46, 48
Tidewater No. 1 Mariano, 16
White House Canyon, 40
Wingate Sandstone, 25
Wolfcampian, 17

Yeso Formation, 17, 20, 21, 22, 46, 48

Zuni Mountains, 3, 16, 31
Zuni uplift, 16, 22



NEWMEXICO INSTITUTE OF MINING AND TECHNOLOGY, BUREAU OF MINES & MINERAL RESOURCES DIVISION, BULLETIN B5

PLATE |

Qutcrop Distribution of lower and Pre-Datil Sedimentary and Volcanic Rocks

AL
DATIL MTS.
° Datil
v =R
M
Tds
=
P
. é
TdsG7
s
w
B
=S
O
=
Py
oy
z
o
m
=
TROW.
o Mogollon
4 Black Mtn
4’0
oGlenwood Go
4
{04' I l
%), Gila Cliff Dwellings
& o
R2IW | |
Quatarnary - Tertiory o
QT volcanics & asseciated %\\“5_\% Cretaceous .
sediments 5 : e 0O~ Important oil tests
—] Datil voleanic Ha 4 s
Td?"‘“_ sediments "E“' Keissic /k' Known anticlingl structures
T_b" Baca Formation P | Permian Data from Dane & Bachman, 1957, 196I,
it Wengerd 1959, Kottlowski B Foster 1959.
*Tq x| Pre-Datil andesites . P | Pennsylvanion
R,




NEW MEXICO INSTITUTE OF MINING AND TECHNOLOGY, BUREAU OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES DIVISION BULLETIN 85 PLATE
l0g°

2
_ - Valencia County qu°
e 2 i Pl T 2 = = Wt = 1 i > =
" -"."ILL |V.1f'tl: -.\.'\-"1LIL J Ff'llllrie Lu IF‘C .-"”':":l"- i “;-:'{:. = NDHTH '-F; E‘}% :— 'ﬂ‘:'\: '\k‘ b’ucm’\:‘l ‘:-""
e;“'.-'-:.'w";J.J‘_"\ o -:..'- e a? ; .|M‘éﬁﬂ ‘: .,‘N\_ -: = X 5 sy
MR £ o 3 ,,.‘ . : - PLAINS ::'; : 5 S— i
o ! g O T R [ = T
3/_ ara TAEH ~~Mezgd " M1, Vétechadow it
= 4341 e n'.lur:r““ W .._'%r.')"":' i a0
Tt nnht? ik Ada ms - "I\
£ Saff Lake g : 2 ! 3
; Digaings g
':E i e ai'h 7 i ; \q
:-' _— 4 g{; r L iy + A
-:; ”1‘:‘ o .FJ
= g E = ¥ £
R Cil . Y </ Mo=g,
{g‘” £ X i g TS g L o ;'..n":zj : "
5 e *\ Er o h Froorint® "T.";"T E £y .'I yal A
<| I'x it L Ty !
Z Lm0, Rei%, D ) BN ; 2| 58 565 | MTS:
TR i P £
. 1%: quﬁfe l W »€ . \& M Zhes Jl‘fwh"}"'é ant’
= 2 : . S YR et SO0 S,
-1 *ef\‘ £ ' : ]
- :
. ; ed :"l‘-lufl&,_ (
\-Escondido| \:

ity

g T
&% =
Iﬂ-"l\‘: == i . i =
= 2, M Greens
z t
-Jl ! 1 \ Gap/
= e 0 - .
i, S T 7 e :
i A i £ ! T P -
' -._;*llli_f__”’r“:':{_; _'_' v “3’%‘.:“““'

(TR o =
T :uqﬂ A m Thiey
i ' iqf A v L
(T h"”—'#r .r;tnu,a'::?, |% T LS

i
b Hll.ll':"a .ar:""'n'uu.ﬂ- g J’u.ng'n{'

340

- ;
I HoRel

'h;:
County

=

. q‘,‘ 5 i (L
-y .-"\ ‘\. L
e § s =X " !
i [ onpeii WagohiZhhh

Qi "ﬂﬁ iy

£ ]
e |
i

Tongud %
V7

Apache County

~
.
=
2
o)
=
=
-
: I
; " - \% :L l::’
* ~ [~ ==
Py r|”‘f?‘_\_\\ % )
b fivaen,_ = =63 |- B49s
[ - =
g |

@D

[~
a®
[t @9
| —
= 3 R.OW
= L L
= (4
o _..‘:‘..".l-“
L] Py ey g
- Q

¥

Greenlee

Bose & Topogrophy modified from U 5. Geol
Survey! Topogrophic map of New Mexico,
/500,000, Army Mop Servica: Saint Johns,
Socorro , Clifton B Tularosa Topographic
Maps, |/250,000: N. Mex, State Highway

Cept. 30' Quadrongle Maps: Atarque Lova, B .
Acoma, Solt Laoke, Quemado, Datil, Reserve, 0 S IO miles
Horse Springs, Luera Mts , Glenwood,

Beaverhead, B Chloride.

PHYSIOGRAPHIC MAP OF CATRON COUNTY




	Title
	Contents
	Illustrations
	Abstract
	Intro.
	Stratigraphy
	Summary of Oil Tests
	Petroleum Possibilities
	References
	Index
	Plates

